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Overs.ettelse / Danish 
Tillykke med kPbet af vores produkt. Din ti lf redshed med vores produkter er vores h1&jeste prioritet; den t ilfredshed, der opleves af dem, der higer efter at opleve f"' lelsen 
af god 1yd i bilen. Denne manual forsvner dig med hovedinstruktionerne til at installere og anvende systemet korrekt. Der er dog flere mulige mAder at anvende systemet; 

for mere information, kan du altid kontakte en pi!lidelig scelger eller vores tekniske support pc\ support@elettromedia.it . FPr installationen pAbegyndes bedes du la!:se 
vejledningen grundigt igennem, da der ellers risikeres uforsa!tlig skade pc\ produktet. 

1. Alie dele skal va,re s1kkert fastspaandt til k0ret0Jet/faret¢Jet. Det samme g0r sig ga,ldende for alle andre installationer du kan have bygget. S1kr dig altid at dine 
mstallationer er sat ordentligt fast. En del, der l0snes under k¢rsel, kan lede t,I sen¢s fare for passagerer sAvel som and re k0ret0jer /faret¢jer. 

2. Benyt altid beskyttelsesbnller under anvendelse afvaarkt¢J, da splinter eller restprodukter kan blive lu~bArne. 
3. For at undgA skader pA produktet, opbevar da alt,d delene I den origmale emballage, indtil de skal mstalleres. 
4. Under mgen omstaand,gheder b¢r der udf0res ,nstallationer i motorrummet. 
5. F0r pAbegyndelse af installationen, sluk da hovedenheden og alle andre lydsystemer, for at undgA skader. 
6. S0rg for, at den lokation, du vaalger at udf0re installatIonen, ikke forstyrrer den normale drift af mekaniske eller elektriske apparater i k0ret0jet/faret0jet. 
7. Placer ikke h0jtalere hvor de kan udsa,ttes for vand, h0j luftfugtighed, st0v eller skidt 
8. Installer ikke tweeteren uden beskyttelsesg1tteret. 
9. Installer ikke komponenter eller kabler, na,rheden af k0ret¢jets/faret0Jets elektroniske eller mekaniske enheder 
10. Vaar meget forsigtig. nAr du borer eller skaarer ind i k0ret0Jets/faret¢jets chassis; s0rg for at der ikke er ledninger eller strukturelle elementer vaasentlige for k0ret0Jets/ 

faret¢jets funktion under eller, det valgte omrAde. 
11. NAr der laagges kabler, s0rg da altid for, at disse ikke kommer , na,rheden af skarpe kanter eller bevaagelige dele. 5¢rg for, at alle kabler er fastgiort og beskyttet i hele 

deres laangde og at isoleringen er selvslukkende. 
12. Brug kun kabler med den korrekte markering IAWG), som er angivet heri. 
13. NAr der traakkes kabler gennem huller i k¢ret0jets/faret0Jets chassis, s0rg da altid for at beskytte kablet med en gumm,nng. S0rg for udf¢rlig beskyttelse af kabler, der 

la?gges I nc:Erheden af varmegenererende komponenter. 

14. PAsaat aldng ledninger pA k¢ret0Jets/faret0jets yderside. 
15. Anvend kabler og des lige af god kvalitet, som dem, der kan findes i Connection-kataloget. 
16. Garantibevis: for mere information bes0g da Hertz's hjemmeside. 

Oplysninger om affald fra e/ektrisk og elektronisk udstyr (for de europil!iske lande, der organiserer den separate indsamling af affald) 
Produkter markeret med en skraldespand pA h1ul med et X henover mA 1kke bortskaffes sammen med det almindelig husholdningsaffald Oisse elementer skal afleveres pA en 
genbrugsstation. Er du I tvivl om dm lokale genbrugsstation modtager disse elementer, kontakt da enten kommunen eller genbrugsstat1onen selv. Genbrug og korrekt bortskaffelse 

- bidrager tit beskyttelsen af milj0et og forhindrer skadelige virkn1nger pi! sundheden. 

Nederlands / Dutch 
Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van ons product. Uw tevredenheid is de eerste eis waar onze producten aan moeten voldoen: evenals de tevredenheid van diegene die naar 

de •oe Geluid servaring" in de auto verlangen. Deze handleiding is opgesteld om de belangrijkste instructies te volgen die nodig zijn voor het installeren van het systeem 
zodat deze optimaal gebruikt kan worden. Echter, het bereik van mogelijke toepassingen is breed; voor verdere informatie, wees zo vrij om contact op te nemen met uw 

vertrouwde leverancier of onze technische ondersteuning op de e-support@elettromedia. it . Lees voorde installatie van de componenten de instructies in deze handleiding 
zorgvuldig door. Niet-naleving van deze instructies kan tot onbedoelde letsel of schade aan het product veroorzaken. 

1. Alie onderdelen moeten stevig aan de constructte van het voertuig warden bevestigd. Doe hetzelfde bij het mstalleren van aangepaste structuren die u hebt gebouwd. 
Controleer of uw installatie stevig en veilig is. Componenten die tijdens het njden losraken, kunnen ernstige letsel aan de passagiers veroorzaken, maar kunnen oak 
ernstige schade aan andere voertuigen veroorzaken. 

2. Draag altijd beschermende brillen wanneer u gebruikmaakt van gereedschappen zodat splinters en andere productresten niet in uw ogen kunnen komen. 
3. Om 1nc1dentele schade te voorkomen, laat het product in de originele verpakking totdat u klaar bent voor de u,teindehJke installatie. 
4. Veer geen lnstallatie in de motorruimte uit 
5. Voordat u met de mstallat1e begint, zet de hoofdeenheid en andere audio-systeemapparaten uit, om mogelijke schade te voorkomen. 
6. Zorg ervoor dat de locatie die u voor het installeren van de componenten wilt gebruiken niet de normale werking van mechanische of elektrische apparaten van het voertuig stoort. 
7. lnstalleer geen 1utdsprekers waar ziJ aan grate hoeveelheden water, vochtigheid, stof, vuil of onderdompeling blootgesteld kunnen warden. 
8. lnsta11eer de tweeter niet zonder het beschermende rooster. 
9. lnstalleer geen kabels of componenten in de buurt van elektronische of mechanische voorzieningen van het voertuig. 
10. Wees zeer voorz1cht1g bij het boren of snijden in het chassis en controleer of er onder of in het geselecteerde gebied geen kabels of structurele elementen voorkomen, 

die essentiee1 zijn voor de werking van het voertuig. 
11 . Zorg bij het leggen van de kabels ervoor dat de kabels niet met scherpe randen in contact komen of m de buurt van bewegende mechanische apparaten komen te 

liggen. Zorg ervoor dat ze goed vastzitten en met zelfdovende ,solatie over de gehele lengte beschermd zIJn. 
12. Gebruik alleen kabels met de juiste doorsnede IAWG) zoals hienn aangegeven. 
13. Wanneer de kabel door een gat in het chassis van het voertuig warden doorgevoerd, bescherm deze kabel dan met een rubberring (pakkingring). Zorg voor passende 

bescherming voor kabels die d1cht b1J warmte genererende apparaten lopen. 
14. Laat geen draden aan de bu1tenkant van het voertu,g lopen. 
15, Gebruik hoogwaardige kwalite1tskabels, connectoren en accessoires, die u in de verbindingcatalogus kunt vinden. 
16. Garantiecert1ficaat: Voor meer informatie bezoek de website van Hertz. 

% 
lnformatie met betrek. king tot de verwerking van a. fgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparatuur lvoor de Europese landen ~ie het afval ges~heiden inzamelen) Producten die 
ZIJn gemarkeerd met een doorgekru1ste vullnisbak op wleltJes mogen n!et met het gewone hu1svull warden weggegoo1d. Oeze elektnsche en elektromsche producten dienen te warden 
gerecycled door gesch1kte faollte1ten, die in staat z1Jn om deze producten en componenten te verwerken. Om te weten te komen hoe en waar deze producten mgeleverd kunnen warden 

- biJ het dichtstbijziJnde recycling/inzameflngspunt verzoeken wij u om contact op te nemen met uw lokale gemeente. Het op correcte wiJZe recycten en inzamelen van afval draagt bij aan 
de bescherming van het milieu en het voorkomen van schadelijke effecten op de gezondhetd. a i1votniho prostfedi pfed SkodliVVmi vlivy 

English / English 
Congratulations on purchasing our product. Your satisfaction is the first requ irement that our products must meet: the same satisfaction as the one gained by those who 

long for -,.he Sound Experience•. This manual has been drawn to provide the main instructions required to install and use the system properly. However, the range of 

possible applications is wide; for further information, please feel free to contact your trusted dealer or our technical support at the email support@elettromedia.it Before 
installing the components, please carefully read all of the instructions contained in this manual. Failure to respect these instructions may cause unintentional harm or 
damage to the product. 

1. All components must be firmly secured to the vehicle/vessel structure. Do the same when installing any custom structures you may have built. Confirm your 
installation is solid and safe. A component coming loose while dnvmg may cause serious damage to the passengers, as well as to other vehicles/vessels. 

2. Always wear protective eyewear when using tools, as splints or product residue may become airborne. 
3. In order to avoid inodental damage, keep the product m the ong,nal packaging until you are ready for the final installation. 
4. Do not carry out any installation inside the engine compartment. 
5. Before starting with the installation turn the head unit and all other audio system devices off, avoiding any possible damage. 
6. Make sure that the location you choose to install the components does not interfere with the normal operation of any mechanical or electrical devices of the vehicle/vessel. 
7. Do not install loudspeakers where they may be exposed to excessive water. humidity, dust. dirt or immersion. 
8. Do not install the tweeter without the protective grille. 
9. Do not mstaJI the components or make cable run close to electronic or mecharncal devices of the vehicle/vessel. 
10. Be very cautious when drilling or cutting into the vehicle/vessel chassis, making sure there are no cables or structural elements essential to the vehicle/vessel 

underneath or in the selected area. 
11. When routing cables, make sure that the cable does not come In contact with sharp edges or near moving mechanical devices. Make sure that It Is firmly attached and 

protected along its entire length and ,ts 1nsulat1on IS self-extingu1sh1ng. 
12. Only use cables with the proper section IAWG) indicated herein. 
13. When running the cable through a hole ,n the vehicle/vessel chassis, protect the cable with a rubber ring (grommet). Be sure to provide proper protection for cables 

running close to heat-generating devices. 
14. Oo not run the wires outside of the veh1de/vessel. 
15. Use top quahty cables, connectors and accessories such as found m the Connection catalogue. 
16. Warranty certificate: For more mformation visit the Hertz website. 

l1 
Information on electrical and electronic equipment waste (for those European countries which organize the separate collection of waste). Products which are marked wrth a wheeled bin with an 
X through it can not be d1sposed of together with ordinary domestic waste. These electncal and electronic products must be recycled 1n proper faciht1es, capable of managing the disposal of 

• these products and components In order to know where and how to deliver these products to the nearest recychng/d1sposa\ site please contact your local murnc,pal office. Recycling and 
- d1spos1ng of waste in a proper way contributes to the protect1on of the environment and to prevent harmful effects on health. 
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Overs.ettelse / Danish 
Tillykke med kPbet af vores produkt. Din ti lf redshed med vores produkter er vores h1&jeste prioritet; den t ilfredshed, der opleves af dem, der higer efter at opleve f"' lelsen 
af god 1yd i bilen. Denne manual forsvner dig med hovedinstruktionerne til at installere og anvende systemet korrekt. Der er dog flere mulige mAder at anvende systemet; 

for mere information, kan du altid kontakte en pi!lidelig scelger eller vores tekniske support pc\ support@elettromedia.it . FPr installationen pAbegyndes bedes du la!:se 
vejledningen grundigt igennem, da der ellers risikeres uforsa!tlig skade pc\ produktet. 

1. Alie dele skal va,re s1kkert fastspaandt til k0ret0Jet/faret¢Jet. Det samme g0r sig ga,ldende for alle andre installationer du kan have bygget. S1kr dig altid at dine 
mstallationer er sat ordentligt fast. En del, der l0snes under k¢rsel, kan lede t,I sen¢s fare for passagerer sAvel som and re k0ret0jer /faret¢jer. 

2. Benyt altid beskyttelsesbnller under anvendelse afvaarkt¢J, da splinter eller restprodukter kan blive lu~bArne. 
3. For at undgA skader pA produktet, opbevar da alt,d delene I den origmale emballage, indtil de skal mstalleres. 
4. Under mgen omstaand,gheder b¢r der udf0res ,nstallationer i motorrummet. 
5. F0r pAbegyndelse af installationen, sluk da hovedenheden og alle andre lydsystemer, for at undgA skader. 
6. S0rg for, at den lokation, du vaalger at udf0re installatIonen, ikke forstyrrer den normale drift af mekaniske eller elektriske apparater i k0ret0jet/faret0jet. 
7. Placer ikke h0jtalere hvor de kan udsa,ttes for vand, h0j luftfugtighed, st0v eller skidt 
8. Installer ikke tweeteren uden beskyttelsesg1tteret. 
9. Installer ikke komponenter eller kabler, na,rheden af k0ret¢jets/faret0Jets elektroniske eller mekaniske enheder 
10. Vaar meget forsigtig. nAr du borer eller skaarer ind i k0ret0Jets/faret¢jets chassis; s0rg for at der ikke er ledninger eller strukturelle elementer vaasentlige for k0ret0Jets/ 

faret¢jets funktion under eller, det valgte omrAde. 
11. NAr der laagges kabler, s0rg da altid for, at disse ikke kommer , na,rheden af skarpe kanter eller bevaagelige dele. 5¢rg for, at alle kabler er fastgiort og beskyttet i hele 

deres laangde og at isoleringen er selvslukkende. 
12. Brug kun kabler med den korrekte markering IAWG), som er angivet heri. 
13. NAr der traakkes kabler gennem huller i k¢ret0jets/faret0Jets chassis, s0rg da altid for at beskytte kablet med en gumm,nng. S0rg for udf¢rlig beskyttelse af kabler, der 

la?gges I nc:Erheden af varmegenererende komponenter. 

14. PAsaat aldng ledninger pA k¢ret0Jets/faret0jets yderside. 
15. Anvend kabler og des lige af god kvalitet, som dem, der kan findes i Connection-kataloget. 
16. Garantibevis: for mere information bes0g da Hertz's hjemmeside. 

Oplysninger om affald fra e/ektrisk og elektronisk udstyr (for de europil!iske lande, der organiserer den separate indsamling af affald) 
Produkter markeret med en skraldespand pA h1ul med et X henover mA 1kke bortskaffes sammen med det almindelig husholdningsaffald Oisse elementer skal afleveres pA en 
genbrugsstation. Er du I tvivl om dm lokale genbrugsstation modtager disse elementer, kontakt da enten kommunen eller genbrugsstat1onen selv. Genbrug og korrekt bortskaffelse 

- bidrager tit beskyttelsen af milj0et og forhindrer skadelige virkn1nger pi! sundheden. 

Nederlands / Dutch 
Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van ons product. Uw tevredenheid is de eerste eis waar onze producten aan moeten voldoen: evenals de tevredenheid van diegene die naar 

de •oe Geluid servaring" in de auto verlangen. Deze handleiding is opgesteld om de belangrijkste instructies te volgen die nodig zijn voor het installeren van het systeem 
zodat deze optimaal gebruikt kan worden. Echter, het bereik van mogelijke toepassingen is breed; voor verdere informatie, wees zo vrij om contact op te nemen met uw 

vertrouwde leverancier of onze technische ondersteuning op de e-support@elettromedia. it . Lees voorde installatie van de componenten de instructies in deze handleiding 
zorgvuldig door. Niet-naleving van deze instructies kan tot onbedoelde letsel of schade aan het product veroorzaken. 

1. Alie onderdelen moeten stevig aan de constructte van het voertuig warden bevestigd. Doe hetzelfde bij het mstalleren van aangepaste structuren die u hebt gebouwd. 
Controleer of uw installatie stevig en veilig is. Componenten die tijdens het njden losraken, kunnen ernstige letsel aan de passagiers veroorzaken, maar kunnen oak 
ernstige schade aan andere voertuigen veroorzaken. 

2. Draag altijd beschermende brillen wanneer u gebruikmaakt van gereedschappen zodat splinters en andere productresten niet in uw ogen kunnen komen. 
3. Om 1nc1dentele schade te voorkomen, laat het product in de originele verpakking totdat u klaar bent voor de u,teindehJke installatie. 
4. Veer geen lnstallatie in de motorruimte uit 
5. Voordat u met de mstallat1e begint, zet de hoofdeenheid en andere audio-systeemapparaten uit, om mogelijke schade te voorkomen. 
6. Zorg ervoor dat de locatie die u voor het installeren van de componenten wilt gebruiken niet de normale werking van mechanische of elektrische apparaten van het voertuig stoort. 
7. lnstalleer geen 1utdsprekers waar ziJ aan grate hoeveelheden water, vochtigheid, stof, vuil of onderdompeling blootgesteld kunnen warden. 
8. lnsta11eer de tweeter niet zonder het beschermende rooster. 
9. lnstalleer geen kabels of componenten in de buurt van elektronische of mechanische voorzieningen van het voertuig. 
10. Wees zeer voorz1cht1g bij het boren of snijden in het chassis en controleer of er onder of in het geselecteerde gebied geen kabels of structurele elementen voorkomen, 

die essentiee1 zijn voor de werking van het voertuig. 
11 . Zorg bij het leggen van de kabels ervoor dat de kabels niet met scherpe randen in contact komen of m de buurt van bewegende mechanische apparaten komen te 

liggen. Zorg ervoor dat ze goed vastzitten en met zelfdovende ,solatie over de gehele lengte beschermd zIJn. 
12. Gebruik alleen kabels met de juiste doorsnede IAWG) zoals hienn aangegeven. 
13. Wanneer de kabel door een gat in het chassis van het voertuig warden doorgevoerd, bescherm deze kabel dan met een rubberring (pakkingring). Zorg voor passende 

bescherming voor kabels die d1cht b1J warmte genererende apparaten lopen. 
14. Laat geen draden aan de bu1tenkant van het voertu,g lopen. 
15, Gebruik hoogwaardige kwalite1tskabels, connectoren en accessoires, die u in de verbindingcatalogus kunt vinden. 
16. Garantiecert1ficaat: Voor meer informatie bezoek de website van Hertz. 

% 
lnformatie met betrek. king tot de verwerking van a. fgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparatuur lvoor de Europese landen ~ie het afval ges~heiden inzamelen) Producten die 
ZIJn gemarkeerd met een doorgekru1ste vullnisbak op wleltJes mogen n!et met het gewone hu1svull warden weggegoo1d. Oeze elektnsche en elektromsche producten dienen te warden 
gerecycled door gesch1kte faollte1ten, die in staat z1Jn om deze producten en componenten te verwerken. Om te weten te komen hoe en waar deze producten mgeleverd kunnen warden 

- biJ het dichtstbijziJnde recycling/inzameflngspunt verzoeken wij u om contact op te nemen met uw lokale gemeente. Het op correcte wiJZe recycten en inzamelen van afval draagt bij aan 
de bescherming van het milieu en het voorkomen van schadelijke effecten op de gezondhetd. a i1votniho prostfedi pfed SkodliVVmi vlivy 

English / English 
Congratulations on purchasing our product. Your satisfaction is the first requ irement that our products must meet: the same satisfaction as the one gained by those who 

long for -,.he Sound Experience•. This manual has been drawn to provide the main instructions required to install and use the system properly. However, the range of 

possible applications is wide; for further information, please feel free to contact your trusted dealer or our technical support at the email support@elettromedia.it Before 
installing the components, please carefully read all of the instructions contained in this manual. Failure to respect these instructions may cause unintentional harm or 
damage to the product. 

1. All components must be firmly secured to the vehicle/vessel structure. Do the same when installing any custom structures you may have built. Confirm your 
installation is solid and safe. A component coming loose while dnvmg may cause serious damage to the passengers, as well as to other vehicles/vessels. 

2. Always wear protective eyewear when using tools, as splints or product residue may become airborne. 
3. In order to avoid inodental damage, keep the product m the ong,nal packaging until you are ready for the final installation. 
4. Do not carry out any installation inside the engine compartment. 
5. Before starting with the installation turn the head unit and all other audio system devices off, avoiding any possible damage. 
6. Make sure that the location you choose to install the components does not interfere with the normal operation of any mechanical or electrical devices of the vehicle/vessel. 
7. Do not install loudspeakers where they may be exposed to excessive water. humidity, dust. dirt or immersion. 
8. Do not install the tweeter without the protective grille. 
9. Do not mstaJI the components or make cable run close to electronic or mecharncal devices of the vehicle/vessel. 
10. Be very cautious when drilling or cutting into the vehicle/vessel chassis, making sure there are no cables or structural elements essential to the vehicle/vessel 

underneath or in the selected area. 
11. When routing cables, make sure that the cable does not come In contact with sharp edges or near moving mechanical devices. Make sure that It Is firmly attached and 

protected along its entire length and ,ts 1nsulat1on IS self-extingu1sh1ng. 
12. Only use cables with the proper section IAWG) indicated herein. 
13. When running the cable through a hole ,n the vehicle/vessel chassis, protect the cable with a rubber ring (grommet). Be sure to provide proper protection for cables 

running close to heat-generating devices. 
14. Oo not run the wires outside of the veh1de/vessel. 
15. Use top quahty cables, connectors and accessories such as found m the Connection catalogue. 
16. Warranty certificate: For more mformation visit the Hertz website. 

l1 
Information on electrical and electronic equipment waste (for those European countries which organize the separate collection of waste). Products which are marked wrth a wheeled bin with an 
X through it can not be d1sposed of together with ordinary domestic waste. These electncal and electronic products must be recycled 1n proper faciht1es, capable of managing the disposal of 

• these products and components In order to know where and how to deliver these products to the nearest recychng/d1sposa\ site please contact your local murnc,pal office. Recycling and 
- d1spos1ng of waste in a proper way contributes to the protect1on of the environment and to prevent harmful effects on health. 
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I marine 
Oversttelse / Danish Tillykke med kbet af vores produkt. Din tilfredshed med vores produkter er vores hjeste prioritet; den tilfredshed, der opleves af dem, der higer efter at opleve flelsen af god lyd i bilen. Denne manual forsyner dig med hovedinstruktionerne til at installere og anvende systemet korrekt. Der er dog flere mulige mader at anvende systemet; for mere information, kan du altid kontakte en palidelig slger eller vores tekniske support pa support@elettromedia.it. Fr installationen pabegyndes bedes du lse vejledningen grundigt igennem, da der ellers risikeres uforstlig skade pa produktet. 1. Alle dele skal vre sikkert fastspndt til kretjet/faretjet. Det samme gr sig gldende for alle andre installationer du kan have bygget. Sikr dig altid at dine installationer er sat ordentligt fast. En del, der lsnes under krsel, kan lede til seris fare for passagerer savel som andre kretjer/faretjer 2. Benyt altid beskyttelsesbriller under anvendelse af vrktj, da splinter eller restprodukter kan blive luftbarne. 3. For at undga skader pa produktet, opbevar da altid delene i den originale emballage, indtil de skal installeres. 4. Under ingen omstndigheder br der udfres installationer i motorrummet. 5. Fr pabegyndelse af installationen, sluk da hovedenheden og alle andre lydsystemer, for at undga skader 6. Srg for, at den lokation, du vlger at udfre installationen, ikke forstyrrer den normale drift af mekaniske eller elektriske apparater i kretjet/faretjet. 7. Placer ikke hjtalere hvor de kan udsttes for vand, hj luftfugtighed, stv eller skidt 8. Installer ikke tweeteren uden beskyttelsesgitteret. 9. Installer ikke komponenter eller kabler i nrheden af kretjets/faretjets elektroniske eller mekaniske enheder 10. Vr meget forsigtig, nar du borer eller skrer ind i kretjets/faretjets chassis; srg for at der ikke er ledninger eller strukturelle elementer vsentlige for kretjets/ faretjets funktion under eller i det valgte omrade 11. Nar der lgges kabler, srg da altid for, at disse ikke kommer i nrheden af skarpe kanter eller bevgelige dele. Srg for, at alle kabler er fastgjort og beskytteti hele deres lngde og at isoleringen er selvslukkende. 12. Brug kun kabler med den korrekte markering (AWG), som er angivet heri. 13. Nar der trkkes kabler gennem huller i kretjets/faretjets chassis, srg da altid for at beskytte kablet med en gummiring. Srg for udfrlig beskyttelse af kabler, der lgges i nrheden af varmegenererende komponenter 14. Past aldrig ledninger pa kretjets/faretjets yderside. 15. Anvend kabler og des lige af god kvalitet, som dem, der kan findes i Connection-kataloget 16. Garantibevis: for mere information besg da Hertz's hjemmeside. 
� Oplysninger om affald fra elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr (for de europiske lande, der organiserer den separate indsamling af affald) 

C_ Produkter markeret med en skraldespand pa hjul med et X henover ma ikke bortskaffes sammen med det almindelig husholdningsaffald. Disse elementer skal afleveres pa en genbrugsstation. Er du i tvivl om din lokale genbrugsstation modtager disse elementer, kontakt da enten kommunen eller genbrugsstationen selv. Genbrug og korrekt bortskaffelse � bidrager til beskyttelsen af miljet og forhindrer skadelige virkninger pa sundheden 
Nederlands / Dutch 
Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van ons product. Uw tevredenheid is de eerste eis waar onze producten aan moeten voldoen: evenals de tevredenheid van dlegene die naar de "De Geluid servaring" in de auto verlangen. Deze handleiding is opgesteld om de belangrijkste instructies te volgen die nodig zijn voor het installeren van het systeem zodat deze optimaal gebruikt kan worden. Echter, het bereik van mogelijke toepassingen is breed; voor verdere informatie, wees zo vrij om contact op te nemen met uw vertrouwde leverancier of onze technische ondersteuning op de e-support@elettromedia.it. Lees voorde installatie van de componenten de instructies in deze handleiding zorgvuldig door. Niet-naleving van deze instructies kan tot onbedoelde letsel of schade aan het product veroorzaken. 1. Alle onderdelen moeten stevig aan de constructie van het voertuig worden bevestigd. Doe hetzelfde bij het installeren van aangepaste structuren die u hebt gebouwd. Controleer of uw installatie stevig en veilig is. Componenten die tijdens het rijden losraken, kunnen ernstige letsel aan de passagiers veroorzaken, maar kunnen ook ernstige schade aan andere voertuigen veroorzaken. 2. Draag altijd beschermende brillen wanneer u gebruikmaakt van gereedschappen zodat splinters en andere productresten niet in uw ogen kunnen komen. 3. Om incidentele schade te voorkomen, laat het product in de originele verpakking totdat u klaar bent voor de uiteindelijke installatie. 4. Voer geen installatie in de motorruimte uit 5. Voordat u met de installatie begint, zet de hoofdeenheid en andere audio-systeemapparaten uit, om mogelijke schade te voorkomen. 6. Zorg ervoor dat de locatie die u voor het installeren van de componenten wilt gebruiken niet de normale werking van mechanische of elektrische apparaten van het voertuig stoort. 7. Installeer geen luidsprekers waar zij aan grote hoeveelheden water, vochtigheid, stof, vuil of onderdompeling blootgesteld kunnen worden 8. Installeer de tweeter niet zonder het beschermende rooster 9. Installeer geen kabels of componenten in de buurt van elektronische of mechanische voorzieningen van het voertuig 1Q Wees zeer voorzichtig bij het boren of snijden in het chassis en controleer of er onder of in het geselecteerde gebied geen kabels of structurele elementen voorkomen, die essentieel zijn voor de werking van het voertuig. 11. Zorg bij het leggen van de kabels ervoor dat de kabels niet met scherpe randen in contact komen of in de buurt van bewegende mechanische apparaten komen te liggen. Zorg ervoor dat ze goed vastzitten en met zelfdovende isolatie over de gehele lengte beschermd zijn 12. Gebruik alleen kabels met de juiste doorsnede (AWG) zoals hierin aangegeven. 13. Wanneer de kabel door een gat in het chassis van het voertuig worden doorgevoerd, bescherm deze kabel dan met een rubberring (pakkingring). Zorg voor passende bescherming voor kabels die dicht bij warmte genererende apparaten lopen 14. Laat geen draden aan de buitenkant van het voertuig lopen 15. Gebruik hoogwaardige kwaliteitskabels, connectoren en accessoires, die u in de verbindingcatalogus kunt vinden. 16. Garantiecertificaat: Voor meer informatie bezoek de website van Hertz 
A lnformatie met betrekking tot de verwerking van afgedankte elektrlsche en elektronlsche apparatuur (voor de Europese landen die het afval gescheiden inzamelen) Producten die zijn gemarkeerd met een doorgekruiste vuilnisbak op wieltjes mogen niet met het gewone huisvuil worden weggegooid. Deze elektrische en elektronische producten dienen te worden gerecycled door geschikte faciliteiten, die in staat zijn om deze producten en componenten te verwerken. Om te weten te komen hoe en waar deze producten ingeleverd kunnen worden � bij het dichtstbijzijnde recycling/inzamelingspunt, verzoeken wij u om contact op te nemen met uw lokale gemeente. Het op correcte wijze recyclen en inzamelen van afval draagt bij aan de bescherming van het milieu en het voorkomen van schadelijke effecten op de gezondheid. a z*ivotniho prostr*edi pr*ed skodlivymi vlivy 
English / English 
Congratulations on purchasing our product. Your satisfaction is the first requirement that our products must meet: the same satisfaction as the one gained by those who long for "The Sound Experience". This manual has been drawn to provide the main instructions required to install and use the system properly. However, the range of possible applications is wide; for further information, please feel free to contact your trusted dealer or our technical support at the email support@elettromedia.it Before installing the components, please carefully read all of the instructions contained in this manual. Failure to respect these instructions may cause unintentional harm or damage to the product. 1. All components must be firmly secured to the vehicle/vessel structure. Do the same when installing any custom structures you may have built. Confirm your installation is solid and safe. A component coming loose while driving may cause serious damage to the passengers, as well as to other vehicles/vessels. 2. Always wear protective eyewear when using tools, as splints or product residue may become airborne 3. In order to avoid incidental damage, keep the product in the original packaging until you are ready for the final installation. 4. Do not carry out any installation inside the engine compartment 5. Before starting with the installation turn the head unit and all other audio system devices off, avoiding any possible damage 6. Make sure that the location you choose to install the components does not interfere with the normal operation of any mechanical or electrical devices of the vehicle/vessel 7. Do not install loudspeakers where they may be exposed to excessive water, humidity, dust, dirt or immersion. 8. Do not install the tweeter without the protective grille 9. Do not install the components or make cable run close to electronic or mechanical devices of the vehicle/vessel 10. Be very cautious when drilling or cutting into the vehicle/vessel chassis, making sure there are no cables or structural elements essential to the vehicle/vessel underneath or in the selected area 11. When routing cables, make sure that the cable does not come in contact with sharp edges or near moving mechanical devices. Make sure that it is firmly attached and protected along its entire length and its insulation is self-extinguishing 12. Only use cables with the proper section (AWG) indicated herein 13. When running the cable through a hole in the vehicle/vessel chassis, protect the cable with a rubber ring (grommet). Be sure to provide proper protection for cables running close to heat-generating devices. 14. Do not run the wires outside of the vehicle/vessel 15. Use top quality cables, connectors and accessories such as found in the Connection catalogue 16. Warranty certificate: For more information visit the Hertz website 
� Information on electrical and electronic equipment waste (for those European countries which organize the separate collection of waste). Products which are marked with a wheeled bin with an 
C X through it can not be disposed of together with ordinary d omestic waste. These electrical and electronic products must be recycled in proper facilities, capable of managing the disposal of � these products and components. In order to know wh ere and how to deli ver thes e products to the nearest recycling/disposal site please contact your local municipal office. Recycling and � disposing of waste in a proper way contributes to the protection of the environment and to prevent harmful effects on health 
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Tiirkr;e / Turkish . 
OrUni.imilzlJ satmald1gm1z ic;in kutlanz. Orilnlerimizin kar~1lamas1 gereken ilk ko~ul sizin mutlulugunuzdur: arabada •ses Deneyimini • va~amayt Ozleyenlerin ula~t1g1 mutlulugun 

aymsI. Bu klavuz, sistemin dogru olarak kurulumu ve kullan1m1 ic;in gereken temel talimatlan saglamak iizere haz1rlanm1~t1r. Ancak mUmkGn olan uygulama ~ekilleri c;ok 

c;e~itlidir. Oaha fazla bilgi ic;in lutfen yetkili bayinizle veya support@elettromedia.it e•posta adresinden teknik destek servisimizle temas kurmaktan c;ekinmeyiniz. Bile~enleri 

kurmadan Once lutfen bu klavuzdaki tUm talimatlan dikkatle okuyunuz. Bu talimatlarm gOzard1 edilmesi Grilne istemeden zarar veya hasar verilmesine neden olabilir. 

1. Tum b1le,enler ara,; yapIsIna s1k1ca tutturulmal1dirlar Kendi yapt1gtn12 dtger ozel yapIlan da ayn, ~ekilde tutturunuz. Kurulumlann121n saglam ve guvenli olmas1ni saglaytntz. 
Suro, sirasmda btr btle~enin ,;ozulmes1 yolculara veya d1ger ara<;lara ciddI hasar verebiltr 

2. Aletleri kullanirken koruyucu gozluk kullaniniz. ztra lehim esnas1nda zararl1 gazlar ortaya ,;1kacaktir 
3. Olast b1r hasardan kac;1nmak ii;In mUmkUnse son kurulum Ii;in haz1r olana kadar, UrUni.i orijinal amba/aj1 ii;inde muhafaza ediniz. 
4. Kurulum i,lem1n, motorda kes1nlikle yapmayIniz. 
5. Herhangi bir hasara neden olmamak u;m kuruluma ba?lamadan Once kafa birimini ve tLim di&er ses cihazlanni kapat1n1z. 

6, Yapacag1ntz i~lemlenn yertnin aracInizIn hahhawdakt s1temlerinin <;ah~mas1nI engellemeyecek ~ekilde olmastnt ya da aractninztn elektronik ve elektrik aksam1na zarar 
vermeyecek ?ekilde tak1lmas1n1 saglay1n1z. 

7. Hoparltirlen 1slanacaklan a?In su, nem, toz, k1r veya dald1rmaya maruz kalacaklan ortamlara kurmay1n1z. 
8. Tiz hoparl0rLinLi On koruyucu Izgara olmadan takmay1n1z. 
9. 81le,enlen veya kabloyu aractn elektnk kutusundan uzak tutunuz. 
10.Ara<; ,asIsini delerken veya keserken i;ok dikkath olunuz ve altta veya i;ah,1lan bolgede kablo veya aracin asli yaptsal elemanlan olmadtgtndan emIn olunuz. 
11 . Kablolan ge,;1nrken, kablolann keskin kesici mekanik k1s1mlann yaktntndan gei;med1g1nden emin olunuz. Kablolann uzat1ld1klan guzergahta s1k1ca tuuturuldugundan ve uygun 

yal1tlm yaptig1nrzdan emin olunuz. 
12.Sadece uygulanan guce uygun kes1tte (AWG) kablo kullanm1z. 
13.Kabloyu aracinizin ~as1sindeki dehkten ge<;trirken, kabloyu lastik bir halka (con ta) ile sab1tley1niz. lsI ureten bolgelere yaktn ge,;en kablolar i<;1n uygun koruma saglad1g1n12dan 

emin olunuz. 
14.Kablolan aracInrzIn d1~1ndan gei;irmeyiniz. 
15. Kaliteli kablo, fi, ve aksesuvar kullaniniz. Baglant1 (Connection) kataloguna bakab1lirs1niz. 
16.Garanti Belgesi: Daha fazla b1lg1 i<;tn Hertz web sItesIni 21yaret edin. 

Elektrik ve elektronik aletlerin atilmasma ili!ikin bilgi {at1klar1 ayreten toplayan Avrupa ulkeleri i~in) 

Tekerlekli c;op kutusu resmi tizennde bir X 11e gosterilen urunler norml at1klar g1b1 at1lmamal1dtr anlamma gelir. Bu elektnk ve elektronik aletlenn bu i..iri..inlerin ve aksam1nm bel1rl1 kuraUar 
dahilinde y:1.h$an uygun tesislerde geri donti$.tu_ri..ilri,e.5i gerekmekted1r. En yakm gen dbniJ~turme/ at1k merkezme bu urunten nas1I b1rakacag_1rnz1 ogrenmek it;in lutfen belediyenizle bag1ant1ya 

- gec;1mz. Urimlenn uygun atlk yollanyla gen donu$turulmelenrn saglamakla c;evreye buyuk bir katk1da bulunmu~ ve sagliga zaarl1 olmalanmn onune gec;m1$ olursunuz. 

WARNING 
Water Resistance 

These speakers are designed to be water and spray resistant. but they are not designed to be submerged or to withstand high-pressure water spray. Please 

exercise care when washing your boat to avoid damaging the speakers. Do not install on submersibles, personal watercraft or any other vessel likely to be 

under water for even a short time. 

Installation and Use 

When installing speakers in your vessel, 1t ts extremely important that the speakers and their supporting structures are firmly secured to avoid causing 

harm to persons or property in case of collision. Please review the mounting information carefully and use the supplted accessories to mount this product. 

Unless otherwise spec1f1ed these products are developed for infinite- baffle applications, which means installed without box. Installing these components in 

a box or in small enclosures may compromise their low frequency performance. 

Tweeter and lighting 

The tweeters and lighting circuit (when this 1s available) are permanently ftxed to the grille. Do not use the product without the grille unless otherwise 

spectfted. Do not attempt to remove the tweeter and/or the lighting LEDs from the grille. Any damages caused by the attempt to remove the grille and/or 

tweeter/lighting LEDs will not be covered under warranty. 

Tweeter Protection 

The crossover is equipped with an electronic tweeter protection rncuit designed to minimize the risk of damages to the tweeter This electronic device 

monitors the current going to the tweeter and disconnects the tweeter from the signal when It senses an overload. Should this occur while listening to the 

audio system, simply reduce the volume for a few seconds to reset the protection circuit. 

ATTENZIONE 

Resistenza all 'acqua 

Questi altoparlanti sono progettati per resistere a spruzzI d'acqua, mentre non sono progettati per lavorare sommersi o per resistere a spruzzt d'acqua ad 

alta pressione. Fare attenz,one quando st lava la barca per ev,tare dt dannegg,are git altoparlanti. Non tnstallare su sommerg1b11i, moto d'acqua o qualstasi 

altra 1mbarcaz1one che potrebbe trovarsI sottacqua anche per qualche ,nstante. 

lnstallazione ed Utilizzo 

Quando si 1nstallano git altoparlanti sull'1mbarcaz1one, e estremamente tmportante che gli altoparlanti e le loro strutture portantt siano fissati saldamente 

per ev,tare dannt a case o persone In caso dt collisione. Leggere attentamente le istruziont di montaggio e utilizzare gli accessori di montagg10 in dotaztone 

per installare ii prodotto. 

Se non diversamente specificato i prodottt sono svtluppati per applicaz1ont aria libera (inftntte-baffle) owero installati senza una cassa di risonanza. 

lnstallarlt in una cassa di risonanza o in pIccoli spaz, chtusi potrebbe comprometterne la prestaz1one in bassa frequenza 

Tweeter ed illuminazione 

I tweeter e ii rncu1to dt 1lluminaz1one (dove presente) sono fissat, in modo stabile alla gnglta. Non usare 11 prodotto senza la sua gnglia se non d1versamente 

spec1ficato. Non tentare di rimuovere 11 tweeter e/o 11 circuit □ di illuminazione dalla gnglia. Eventual, danni causati dal tentativo di rimozIone della griglia o 

del tweeter/rncu,to 1lluminaz1one non sono copertI dalla garanz1a. 

Protezione tweeter 

II crossover e dotato dt un circutto elettronico resettab1le per la protezione del tweeter. progettato per mtntmizzare ii risch10 dt dannegg1amento del tweeter. 

Questa dispos1tIvo elettrontco controlla la corrente in Ingresso nel tweeter e interrompe l'alimentaz,one del tweeter se rileva un sovraccartco. Se sI venfica 

l'tnterruz,one durante l'ascolto, abbassare ii volume per alcuni secondi per resettare ti circutto dt protez,one. 

13 

' 
• · Owner's Manual 

Tiirkr;e / Turkish . 
OrUni.imilzlJ satmald1gm1z ic;in kutlanz. Orilnlerimizin kar~1lamas1 gereken ilk ko~ul sizin mutlulugunuzdur: arabada •ses Deneyimini • va~amayt Ozleyenlerin ula~t1g1 mutlulugun 
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4. Kurulum i,lem1n, motorda kes1nlikle yapmayIniz. 
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under water for even a short time. 

Installation and Use 

When installing speakers in your vessel, 1t ts extremely important that the speakers and their supporting structures are firmly secured to avoid causing 

harm to persons or property in case of collision. Please review the mounting information carefully and use the supplted accessories to mount this product. 

Unless otherwise spec1f1ed these products are developed for infinite- baffle applications, which means installed without box. Installing these components in 
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spectfted. Do not attempt to remove the tweeter and/or the lighting LEDs from the grille. Any damages caused by the attempt to remove the grille and/or 
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monitors the current going to the tweeter and disconnects the tweeter from the signal when It senses an overload. Should this occur while listening to the 
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Questi altoparlanti sono progettati per resistere a spruzzI d'acqua, mentre non sono progettati per lavorare sommersi o per resistere a spruzzt d'acqua ad 

alta pressione. Fare attenz,one quando st lava la barca per ev,tare dt dannegg,are git altoparlanti. Non tnstallare su sommerg1b11i, moto d'acqua o qualstasi 
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Turkce / Turkish 
Urunumuzu satinaldiginiz icin kutlariz. Urunlerimizin karsilamasi gereken ilk kosul sizin mutlulugunuzdur: arabada "Ses Deneyimini" yasamayi ozleyenlerin ulastigi mutlulugun 
aynisi. Bu klavuz, sistemin dogru olarak kurulumu ve kullanimi icin gereken temel talimatlari saglamak uzere hazirlanmistir. Ancak mumkun olan uygulama sekilleri cok 
cesitlidir. Daha fazla bilgi icin lutfen yetkili bayinizle veya support@elettromedia.it e-posta adresinden teknik destek servisimizle temas kurmaktan cekinmeyiniz. Bilesenleri 
kurmadan once lutfen bu klavuzdaki tum talimatlari dikkatle okuyunuz. Bu talimatlarin gozardi edilmesi urune istemeden zarar veya hasar verilmesine neden olabilir. 
1. Tum bilesenler arac yapisina sikica tutturulmalidirlar. Kendi yaptiginiz diger ozel yapilari da ayni sekilde tutturunuz. Kurulumlarinizin saglam ve guvenli olmasini saglayiniz. 

Surus sirasinda bir bilesenin cozulmesi yolculara veya diger araclara ciddi hasar verebilir 
2. Aletleri kullanirken koruyucu gozluk kullaniniz, zira lehim esnasinda zararli gazlar ortaya cikacaktir. 
3. Olasi bir hasardan kacinmak icin mumkunse son kurulum icin hazir olana kadar, urunu orijinal ambalaji icinde muhafaza ediniz 
4. Kurulum islemini motorda kesinlikle yapmayiniz. 
5. Herhangi bir hasara neden olmamak icin kuruluma baslamadan once kafa birimini ve tum diger ses cihazlarini kapatiniz. 
6. Yapacaginiz islemlerin yerinin aracinizin halihazirdaki sitemlerinin calismasini engellemeyecek sekilde olmasini ya da aracininzin elektronik ve elektrik aksamina zarar 

vermeyecek sekilde takilmasini saglayiniz 
7. Hoparlorleri islanacaklari asiri su, nem, toz, kir veya daldirmaya maruz kalacaklari ortamlara kurmayiniz. 
8. Tiz hoparlorunu on koruyucu izgara olmadan takmayiniz. 
9. Bilesenleri veya kabloyu aracin elektrik kutusundan uzak tutunuz. 
10.Arac sasisini delerken veya keserken cok dikkatli olunuz ve altta veya calisilan bolgede kablo veya aracin asli yapisal elemanlari olmadigindan emin olunuz. 
11.Kablolari gecirirken, kablolarin keskin kesici mekanik kisimlarin yakinindan gecmediginden emin olunuz. Kablolarin uzatildiklari guzergahta sikica tuuturuldugundan ve uygun 

yalitim yaptiginizdan emin olunuz. 
12. Sadece uygulanan guce uygun kesitte (AWG) kablo kullaniniz. 
13.Kabloyu aracinizin sasisindeki delikten gecirirken, kabloyu lastik bir halka (conta) ile sabitleyiniz. Isi ureten bolgelere yakin gecen kablolar icin uygun koruma sagladiginizdan 

emin olunuz. 
14.Kablolari aracinizin disindan gecirmeyiniz 
15.Kaliteli kablo, fis ve aksesuvar kullaniniz. Baglanti (Connection) kataloguna bakabilirsiniz. 
16.Garanti Belgesi: Daha fazla bilgi icin Hertz web sitesini ziyaret edin. )1 Elektrik ve elektronik aletlerin at1lmasma ili�kin bilgi (atrklari ayreten toplayan Avn.ipa ulkeleri i�in) 

Tekerlekli cop kutusu resmi uzerinde bir X ile gosterilen urunler norml atiklar gibi atilmamalidir anlamina gelir. Bu elektrik ve elektronik aletlerin bu urunlerin ve aksaminin belirli kurallar 
dahilinde calisan uygun tesislerde geri donusturulmesi gerekmektedir. En yakin geri donusturme/ atik merkezine bu urunleri nasil birakacaginizi ogrenmek icin lutfen belediyenizle baglantiya 

a 8eciniz. Urunlerin uygun atik yollariyla geri donusturulmelerini saglamakla cevreye buyuk bir katkida bulunmus ve sagliga zaarli olmalarinin onune gecmis olursunuz. 

WARNING 
Water Resistance 
These speakers are designed to be water and spray resistant, but they are not designed to be submerged or to withstand high-pressure water spray. Please 
exercise care when washing your boat to avoid damaging the speakers. Do not install on submersibles, personal watercraft or any other vessel likely to be 
under water for even a short time. 

Installation and Use 
When installing speakers in your vessel, it is extremely important that the speakers and their supporting structures are firmly secured to avoid causing 
harm to persons or property in case of collision. Please review the mounting information carefully and use the supplied accessories to mount this product. 
Unless otherwise specified these products are developed for infinite-baffle applications, which means installed without box. Installing these components in 
a box or in small enclosures may compromise their low frequency performance. 

Tweeter and lighting 
The tweeters and lighting circuit (when this is available) are permanently fixed to the grille. Do not use the product without the grille unless otherwise 
specified. Do not attempt to remove the tweeter and/or the lighting LEDs from the grille. Any damages caused by the attempt to remove the grille and/or 
tweeter/lighting LEDs will not be covered under warranty. 

Tweeter Protection 
The crossover is equipped with an electronic tweeter protection circuit designed to minimize the risk of damages to the tweeter. This electronic device 
monitors the current going to the tweeter and disconnects the tweeter from the signal when it senses an overload. Should this occur while listening to the 
audio system, simply reduce the volume for a few seconds to reset the protection circuit. 

ATTENZIONE 
Resistenza all'acqua 
Questi altoparlanti sono progettati per resistere a spruzzi d'acqua, mentre non sono progettati per lavorare sommersi o per resistere a spruzzi d'acqua ad 
alta pressione. Fare attenzione quando si lava la barca per evitare di danneggiare gli altoparlanti. Non installare su sommergibili, moto d'acqua o qualsiasi 
altra imbarcazione che potrebbe trovarsi sottacqua anche per qualche instante. 

Installazione ed Utilizzo 
Quando si installano gli altoparlanti sull'imbarcazione, e estremamente importante che gli altoparlanti e le loro strutture portanti siano fissati saldamente 
per evitare danni a cose o persone in caso di collisione. Leggere attentamente le istruzioni di montaggio e utilizzare gli accessori di montaggio in dotazione 
per installare il prodotto 
Se non diversamente specificato i prodotti sono sviluppati per applicazioni aria libera (infinite-baffle) ovvero installati senza una cassa di risonanza. 
Installarli in una cassa di risonanza o in piccoli spazi chiusi potrebbe comprometterne la prestazione in bassa frequenza 

Tweeter ed illuminazione 
I tweeter e il circuito di illuminazione (dove presente) sono fissati in modo stabile alla griglia. Non usare il prodotto senza la sua griglia se non diversamente 
specificato. Non tentare di rimuovere il tweeter e/o il circuito di illuminazione dalla griglia. Eventuali danni causati dal tentativo di rimozione della griglia o 
del tweeter/circuito illuminazione non sono coperti dalla garanzia. 

Protezione tweeter 
Il crossover e dotato di un circuito elettronico resettabile per la protezione del tweeter, progettato per minimizzare il rischio di danneggiamento del tweeter. 
Questo dispositivo elettronico controlla la corrente in ingresso nel tweeter e interrompe l'alimentazione del tweeter se rileva un sovraccarico. Se si verifica 
l'interruzione durante l'ascolto, abbassare il volume per alcuni secondi per resettare il circuito di protezione. 
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B 

A i+---
0
--+L 

I A B C D F u V 
C 

HMX6.5 

HMX6.5-C 
172,2 128 95,6 

HMX6.5-TC 
69 26,6 155 4,5 mm 

HMX6.5-1W 

HMX6.5-LD 

HMX 6.5-LD-C 
6.78 5.04 3.76 

HMX 6.5-LD-TC 
2.72 1.05 6.1 0.18 in. 

HMX 6.5-LD-TW 

HMX 6,5 S-LD-G 173,6 128 100,1 69 l 31,2 ' 155 4,5 mm 
HMX 6,5 S-LD-SW 6.83 5.4 3.94 2.72 1.23 6.1 0.18 in. 

HMXS 

HMXS-C 
225 180 123 

HMXS-TC 
91 32 205 5 mm 

HMXS-TW 

HMXS-LD 

HMXS-LD-C 

HMX 8-LD-TC 
8.86 7.09 4.84 3.58 1.19 8.07 0.2 in. 

HMXS-LD-TW 

HMXSS-LD-G 225 180 128,6 91 37,6 ' 205 5 mm 
HMX 8 S-LD-SW 8.86 7.09 5.06 3.58 1.48 8.07 0.2 in. 

HMS10B 
277 230 191 145 46 254 5,5 

HMS10B-C 
mm 

B 

HMS10B-C2 
10.91 9.06 7.52 5 71 1.81 10 0.22 in. 

HMS10B-2 

HMS 10 S-LD-G 
279 230 186 145 41 254 5,5 

HMS 10 S2-LD-G 
mm 

HMS 10 S2-LD-SW 
10.98 9.06 7.32 5.71 1.61 10 0.22 in. 

HMS 10 S4-LD-SW 

HMS 12 B2-LD-W 
342,9 279,4 190,9 140,6 50,3 314 5,5 

HMS 12 B4-LD-W 
mm 

HMS 12 B2-LD-C 
13.50 11 7.52 5.54 1.98 12.36 0.22 in. 

HMS 12 B4-LD-C D F 
HMS 12 S2-LD-G 

342,9 279,4 192,8 140,6 52,2 314 5,5 mm 
HMS 12 S4-LD-G 

HMS 12 S2-LD-SW 

HMS 12 S4-LD-SW 
13.50 11 7.59 5.54 2.06 12.36 0.22 in. 

C 
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B 

A i+---
0
--+L 

I A B C D F u V 
C 

HMX6.5 

HMX6.5-C 
172,2 128 95,6 

HMX6.5-TC 
69 26,6 155 4,5 mm 

HMX6.5-1W 

HMX6.5-LD 

HMX 6.5-LD-C 
6.78 5.04 3.76 

HMX 6.5-LD-TC 
2.72 1.05 6.1 0.18 in. 

HMX 6.5-LD-TW 

HMX 6,5 S-LD-G 173,6 128 100,1 69 l 31,2 ' 155 4,5 mm 
HMX 6,5 S-LD-SW 6.83 5.4 3.94 2.72 1.23 6.1 0.18 in. 

HMXS 

HMXS-C 
225 180 123 

HMXS-TC 
91 32 205 5 mm 

HMXS-TW 

HMXS-LD 

HMXS-LD-C 

HMX 8-LD-TC 
8.86 7.09 4.84 3.58 1.19 8.07 0.2 in. 

HMXS-LD-TW 

HMXSS-LD-G 225 180 128,6 91 37,6 ' 205 5 mm 
HMX 8 S-LD-SW 8.86 7.09 5.06 3.58 1.48 8.07 0.2 in. 

HMS10B 
277 230 191 145 46 254 5,5 

HMS10B-C 
mm 

B 

HMS10B-C2 
10.91 9.06 7.52 5 71 1.81 10 0.22 in. 

HMS10B-2 

HMS 10 S-LD-G 
279 230 186 145 41 254 5,5 

HMS 10 S2-LD-G 
mm 

HMS 10 S2-LD-SW 
10.98 9.06 7.32 5.71 1.61 10 0.22 in. 

HMS 10 S4-LD-SW 

HMS 12 B2-LD-W 
342,9 279,4 190,9 140,6 50,3 314 5,5 

HMS 12 B4-LD-W 
mm 

HMS 12 B2-LD-C 
13.50 11 7.52 5.54 1.98 12.36 0.22 in. 

HMS 12 B4-LD-C D F 
HMS 12 S2-LD-G 

342,9 279,4 192,8 140,6 52,2 314 5,5 mm 
HMS 12 S4-LD-G 

HMS 12 S2-LD-SW 

HMS 12 S4-LD-SW 
13.50 11 7.59 5.54 2.06 12.36 0.22 in. 

C 
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■ ~l / Pa3Mep / .R.~ I 1Jl\~ I Velicina / Velikost / Steilrrelse / Afmetingen / Size/ Suurus / Koko I Dimensions/ 
Grolse I t.iao-racmc; I oj\~I / Meretek / Ukuran / lngombro / i;t,(;i( I .3.71 / lzmers I 0Vdis / St¢rrelse 1 ';,,u / Wielkosc I 
Dimensao / Oimensiuni I Pa3Mep / Rozmerv / Velikost / Tamai\o / Storlek / 'llm~ I Ebat 
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I marine 
■ I/ Pa3mep / R/ / Vel icina / Velikost / St rrelse /Afmetingen / Size /Suurus / Koko / Dimensions / � � � � � � �� ���� Groe / Aiaoraotic /lil / Meretek / Ukuran /Ingombro / � � � / 71 / I zmers / Dydis / Strrels ±/ '>NA /\ /ie �� � Dimensao / Dimensiuni / Pa3Mep /I ozmerv / Velikost / Tam a*- / Storlek / rune / Ebat 

HMX 6.5 / HMX 6.5-C / HMX 6.5-LD / HMX 6.5-LD-C / HMX 6.5-TC / HMX 6.5-TW / HMX 6.5-LD-TC � 
/ HMX 6.5-LD-TW / HMX 6.5 S-LD-G / HMX 6.5 S-LD-SW � HMX 8 / HMX 8-C / HMX 8-LD 
/ HMX 8-LD-C / HMX 8-TC / HMX 8-TW / HMX 8-LD-TC / HMX 8-LD-TW / HMX 8 S-LD-G / 
HMX 8 S-LD-SW/ HMS 10 B / HMS 10 B-C / HMS 10 B-C2 / HMS 10 B-2 / HMS 10 S-LD-G � /HMS 10 S2-LD-G 
/ HMS 10 S2-LD-SW / HMS 10 S4-LD-SW / HMS 12 B2-LD-W / HMS 12 B4-LD-W / HMS 12 B2-LD-C / 
HMS 12 B4-LD-C / HMS 12 S4-LD-G / HMS 12 S2-LD-G / HMS 12 S2-LD-SW / HMS 12 S4-LD-SW 

-
B 

� 

D - -
I A B C D I F u V C � 

HMX6.5 
I HMX 6.5-C 172,2 128 95,6 69 26,6 155 4,5 HMX 6.5-TC mm 

HMX 6.5-TW ". ) -.a I ..a HMX 6.5-LD HMX 6.5-LD-C 6.78 5.04 3.76 6.1 I 0.18 in. HMX 6.5-LD-TC HMX 6.5-LD-TW I HMX 6.5 S-LD-G _173,6 128 I 100,1 69 31,2 155 4,5 mm HMX 6.5 S-LD-SW 6.83 5.4 � 3.94 2.72 1.23 6.1 0.18 IN. HMX 8 I HMX 8-C 225 180 I 123 91 32 205 5 HMX 8-TC mm 
HMX 8-TW -- L....a3...a 1 HMX 8-LD HMX 8-LD-C I HMX 8-LD-TC 8 86 7.09 4.84 3.58 1.19 8.07 0.2 IN. HMX 8-LD-TW HMX 8 S-LD-G 225 180 t 128,6 91 37,6 205 5 mm HMX 8 S-LD-SW 8.86 7.09 l 5.06 3.58 1.48 8.07 0.2 IN. HMS 10 B 277 230 I 191 145 46 254 5,5 HMS 10 B-C mm 

i % HMS 10 B-C2 10.91 9 06 7.52 5.71 1.81 10 0.22 HMS 10 B-2 In. 

B 

HMS 10 S-LD-G 279 230 186 i 145 41 254 5,5 HMS 10 S2-LD-G mm HMS 10 S2-LD-SW 10.98 9.06 7.32 5.71 HMS 10 S4-LD-SW 1.61 10 0.22 IN. 

HMS 12 B2-LD-W 342,9 279,4 190,9 140,6 50,3 314 5,5 HMS 12 B4-LD-W mm 
� a -a HMS 12 B2-LD-C 13.50 11 7 52 5.54 1.98 12.36 0.22 HMS 12 B4-LD-C IN. 

HMS 12 S2-LD-G 342,9 279,4 192,8 140,6 52,2 314 5,5 mm HMS 12 S4-LD-G 
7.59 r 5.54 + 2 06 HMS 12 S2-LD-SW 13.50 HMS 12 S4-LD-SW 11 12.36 0.22 IN. 

D , F � 

C 

16 
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·. . •. ·- . Owner's Manual 
h { :t ~ 1 

■ · ·• 1.1.i•,ll I MoHTa>K / ~~ / 3i:~ I MontaZa / MontaZ I MQntering / Montage / Mounting / Paigaldamine / Kiinnitys / 
Montage / Montage / Torro8trria11 I il:t:nil / Beszereles / Pemasangan / Montaggio / ~.,~ r- / □ f~E / 
Uzstadisana / Montavimas / , Montering / ~ / Montaz / Montagem / Montaj / MoHTa>K / Montaz I Namestitev / 
Montaje / Montering / n,-,'laa11Y!'1 I Montaj 

.... 

.... 

HMX 6.5 / HMX 6.5-C / HMX 6.5-LD / HMX 6.5-LD-C / HMX 6.5-TC / HMX 6.5-lW / HMX 6.5-LD-TC 
/ HMX 6.5-LD-TW / HMX 6.5 S-LD-G I HMX 6.5 S-LD-SW / HMX 8 / HMX 8-C I HMX 8-LD 
/ HMX 8-LD-C / HMX 8-TC / HMX 8-TW I HMX 8-LD-TC / HMX 8-LD-TW I HMX 8 S-LD-G I 
HMX 8 S-LD-SW 

Unless otherwise specified these products are developed for infinite-baffle applications, which means installed without 

box. Installing these components in a box or in small enclosures may compromise their low frequency performance. 
-- -- -

Se non diversamente specificato i prodotti sono sviluppati per applicazioni aria libera (infinite-baffle) owero installati 

senza una cassa di risonanza. lnstallarli in una cassa di risonanza o in piccoli spazi chiusi potrebbe comprometterne 

la prestazione in bassa frequenza 

HMS 10 B / HMS 10 B-C / HMS 10 B-C2 / HMS 10 B-2 / HMS 10 S-LD-G I HMS 10 S2-LD-G / 

HMS 10 S2-LD-SW / HMS 10 S4-LD-SW 

17 
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� ��� � 
� � � � � 

■ "ill/ MoHrax / gzs# / gz/I iz*a /Montaz* / Montering / Montage / Mounting / Paigaldamine / Kiinnitys / 
Montage / Montage Toro@Ernon / / Beszereles / Pemas an gan Montaggio / � � � / 0l&E / 
Uz tadisa na /Montavimas / Mont: // Montaz / Montagem / Montaj / MoHTax / Montaz* / Namestitev / 
Montaje / Montering / nns'laanlw» / Montaj 

��� � ���� � 

HMX6.5/ HMX6.5-C/HMX6.5-LD/HMX6.5-LD-C/HMX6.5-1C/HMX 6.5-TW/HMX 6.5-LD-TC 
/ HMX 6.5-LD-TW / HMX 6.5 S-LD-G / HMX6.5 S-LD-SW /HMX8/ HMX 8-C / HMX 8-LD 
/ HMX 8-LD-C/ HMX8-TC / HMX8-TW /HMX 8-LD-TC /HMX 8-LD-TW / HMX8S-LD-G / 
HMX8S-LD-SW 

Unless otherwise specified these products are developed for infinite-baffle applications, which means installed without 
box. Installing these components in a box or in small enclosures may compromise their low frequency performance. 
Se non diversamente specificato i prodotti sono sviluppati per applicazioni aria libera (infinite-baffle) ovvero installati 
senza una cassa di risonanza. lnstallarli in una cassa di risonanza o in piccoli spazi chiusi potrebbe comprometterne 
la prestazione in bassa frequenza 

HMS 10 B / HMS 10 B-C / HMS 10 B-C2 / HMS 10 B-2 / HMS 10 S-LD-G / HMS 10 S2-LD-G / 
HMS 10 S2-LD-SW / HMS 10 S4-LD-SW 

- - � � sh 
- 01 1, � 

-o 

I 

0 
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HMS 12 B2-LD-W / HMS 12 B4-LD-W / HMS 12 B2-LD-C / HMS 12 B4-LD-C / 
HMS 12 54-LD-G / HMS 12 S2-LD-G / HMS 12 S2-LD-SW / HMS 12 S4-LD-SW 

..... 

0 1 
I 

, 

.... 

18 

marine 
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0 1 
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..... 

0 1 
I 

, 

I marine 

18 

HMS 12 B2-LD-W / HMS 12 B4-LD-W / HMS 12 B2-LD-C / HMS 12 B4-LD-C / 
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HMS 10 S-LD-G / HMS 10 S2-LD-G / HMS 10 S2-LD-SW / HMS 10 S4-LD-SW 

Grille disassembl / assembl 

Follow below steps to disassembly the grill . To re-assembly follow the steps back from 5 to 1. 

Use soft glue to glue back logo (step 5) and gasket (step 1) 

5 
Remove logo by 

ungluing. Gently 

push out from 2 

1 holes on the back. 

Grille Frame 

Grille Ring 

Gently unglue 

I rubber gasket 

1 
ONLY in the 

1 area of RGB 

cable. 

r 
r 

1 Extract 

rubber tab 

of cable 

from grille 

1 Remove 4 pcs 

I screws on the 

3 I back of grille 

____ i nn~· ---

2 

Extract RGB 

cable from 

hole on the 

basket. 
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HMS 10 S-LD-G / HMS 10 S2-LD-G / HMS 10 S2-LD-SW / HMS 10 S4-LD-SW 

Grille disassembl / assembl 

Follow below steps to disassembly the grill . To re-assembly follow the steps back from 5 to 1. 

Use soft glue to glue back logo (step 5) and gasket (step 1) 

5 
Remove logo by 

ungluing. Gently 

push out from 2 

1 holes on the back. 

Grille Frame 

Grille Ring 

Gently unglue 

I rubber gasket 

1 
ONLY in the 

1 area of RGB 

cable. 

r 
r 

1 Extract 

rubber tab 

of cable 

from grille 

1 Remove 4 pcs 

I screws on the 

3 I back of grille 

____ i nn~· ---

2 

Extract RGB 

cable from 

hole on the 

basket. 
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HMS 10 S-LD-G / HMS 10 S2-LD-G / HMS 10 S2-LD-SW / HMS 10 S4-LD-SW 
Grille disassernbl / assembly � 

Follow below steps to disassembly the grill. To re-assembly follow the steps back from 5 to 1. 
Use soft glue to glue back logo (step 5) and gasket (step 1) 

5 Remove logo by 
ungluing. Gently 
push out from 2 

, holes on the back. l 

Grille Frame 

Grille Ring 

Gently unglue 
rubber gasket 
ONLY in the 1 area of RGB 
cable. 

i 
1 

' Extract 1 
1 

: rubber tab 
of cable I from grille 

I ring. 4 

I Remove 4 pcs 
I screws on the 3
1 
back of grille 

� ring. 

Extract RGB 1 cable from 2 I hole on the 
I basket. 

19 
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HMS 12 B2-LD-W / HMS 12 B4-LD-W / HMS 12 B2-LD-C / HMS 12 B4-LD-C 
Grille disassembly/ assembly 

Follow below steps to disassembly the grille. To re-assembly follow the steps back from 3 to 1. 

Grille Frame 

Grille Rin 

2 

20 

UNCLIP 

male/female 

connectors. 

r 

3 

Remove 5 pcs 

screws at the 

back of grille 

ring. 

Remove 6 pcs 

screws at the 

1 back of the 

basket. 

marine 

HMS 12 B2-LD-W / HMS 12 B4-LD-W / HMS 12 B2-LD-C / HMS 12 B4-LD-C 
Grille disassembly/ assembly 

Follow below steps to disassembly the grille. To re-assembly follow the steps back from 3 to 1. 

Grille Frame 

Grille Rin 

2 

20 

UNCLIP 

male/female 

connectors. 

r 

3 

Remove 5 pcs 

screws at the 

back of grille 

ring. 

Remove 6 pcs 

screws at the 

1 back of the 

basket. 

� marine 

HMS 12 B2-LD-W / HMS 12 B4-LD-W / HMS 12 B2-LD-C / HMS 12 B4-LD-C 
Grille disassembly/ assembly 

Follow below steps to disassembly the grille. To re-assembly follow the steps back from 3 to 1. 

Grille Frame 

Grille Rin 

2 

20 

UNCLIP 
male/female 
connectors. 

1 3 

3 
Remove 5 pcs 
screws at the 
back of grille 
ring. 

Remove 6 pcs 
screws at the 1 back of the 
basket. 
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HMS 12 S4-LD-G I HMS 12 S2-LD-G / 12 S2-LD-SW / HMS 12 S4-LD-SW 
Grille disassembly / assembly 

Follow below steps to disassembly the grille. To re-assembly follow the steps back from 4 to 1. 

Use soft glue to glue back logo (step 4) . 

4 

2 

Remove logo by 

ungluing. Gently 

push out from 2 

holes on the back. 

UNCLIP 

male/female 

connectors. H 

jA 
t 

3 

Remove 5 pcs 

screws at the 

back of grille 

ring. 

1 

Remove 6 pcs 

screws at the 

back of the 

basket. 

' 
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HMS 12 S4-LD-G I HMS 12 S2-LD-G / 12 S2-LD-SW / HMS 12 S4-LD-SW 
Grille disassembly / assembly 

Follow below steps to disassembly the grille. To re-assembly follow the steps back from 4 to 1. 

Use soft glue to glue back logo (step 4) . 

4 

2 

Remove logo by 

ungluing. Gently 

push out from 2 

holes on the back. 

UNCLIP 

male/female 

connectors. H 

jA 
t 

3 

Remove 5 pcs 

screws at the 

back of grille 

ring. 

1 

Remove 6 pcs 

screws at the 

back of the 

basket. 

' 
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� HMS 12 S4-LD-G HMS 12 S2-LD-G / 12 S2-LD-SW I HMS 12 S4-LD-SW I Grille disassembly / assembly_ � � Follow below steps to disassembly the grille. To re-assembly follow the steps back from 4 to 1. Use soft glue to glue back logo (step 4). 

4 

2 

Remove logo by ungluing. Gently push out from 2 holes on the back. 

UNCLIP male/female I connectors. 

e 

I Remove 5 pcs screws at the 3 1 back of grille ring. 

I Remove 6 pcs screws at the 1 back of the basket. 

I 

21 
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HMX 6.5 S-LD-G / HMX 6.5 S-LD-SW / HMX 8 S-LD-G / HMX 8 S-LD-SW 
Logo / Grille disassembly - assembly. 

Logo assembly 

EVA adhesive ta e 

A I Remove the protective 
film of adhesive. 

If the grille needs to be custom painted skrp to Grille 

Disassembly/ Assembly and then apply logo at the end. 

B IApplythe 

logo 

Grille Disassembly / Assembly 

7' 

/ 

- -r: 

Follow below steps to disassembly the grille. To re-assembly follow the steps back from7 to 1. 

During re-assembly pay attention to hook first the cables on the top and then insert the cables 

into the seat. 

11Undipthe3 
posItIons 

____ ... , 
' r 

22 

r' 

2 

Lift the 

grille with 

maximum45° 

angle as in 

picture. 

marine . 
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HMX 6.5 S-LD-G / HMX 6.5 S-LD-SW / HMX 8 S-LD-G / HMX 8 S-LD-SW 
Logo / Grille disassembly - assembly. 

Logo assembly 

EVA adhesive ta e 

A I Remove the protective 
film of adhesive. 

If the grille needs to be custom painted skrp to Grille 

Disassembly/ Assembly and then apply logo at the end. 

B IApplythe 

logo 

Grille Disassembly / Assembly 

7' 

/ 

- -r: 

Follow below steps to disassembly the grille. To re-assembly follow the steps back from7 to 1. 

During re-assembly pay attention to hook first the cables on the top and then insert the cables 

into the seat. 

11Undipthe3 
posItIons 

____ ... , 
' r 

22 

r' 

2 

Lift the 

grille with 

maximum45° 

angle as in 

picture. 

marine . 
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HMX 6.5 S-LD-G / HMX 6.5 S-LD-SW / HMX 8 S-LD-G / HMX 8 S-LD-SW 
Logo / Grille disassembly - assembly. 

Logo assembly 

EVA adhesive ta e 

A I Remove the protective 
film of adhesive. 

If the grille needs to be custom painted skrp to Grille 

Disassembly/ Assembly and then apply logo at the end. 

B IApplythe 

logo 

Grille Disassembly / Assembly 

7' 

/ 

- -r: 

Follow below steps to disassembly the grille. To re-assembly follow the steps back from7 to 1. 

During re-assembly pay attention to hook first the cables on the top and then insert the cables 

into the seat. 

11Undipthe3 
posItIons 

____ ... , 
' r 

22 

r' 

2 

Lift the 

grille with 

maximum45° 

angle as in 

picture. 

I marine 

HMX 6.5 S-LD-G / HMX 6.5 S-LD-SW / HMX 8 S-LD-G / HMX 8 S-LD-SW 
Logo / Grille disassembly - assembly. 

Logo assembly 

A 
� 

""ERrz 

I Remove the protective 
film of adhesive. 

If the grille needs to be custom painted skip to Grille 
Disassembly/Assembly and then apply logo at the end. 

B I Applythe 
logo 

Grille Disassembly / Assembly 

\ 

Follow below steps to disassembly the grille. To re-assembly follow the steps back from7 to 1. 
During re-assembly pay attention to hook first the cables on the top and then insert the cables 
into the seat. 

22 

1 I U ndip the 3 
positions 

ARNING: 
� max Angle 45° 

2 
I Lift the 
grille with 
maximum 45° 2 ' angle as in 
picture. 
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3 
Slide down the grille 

to remove cables 

from their housing. 

5 

Fingertabs 

Unlock tweeter 

by rotating the 

black support 

anti clockwise. To 

unlock use the 3 

fingertabs (tweeter 

remains wired to 

the woofer). 
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3 
Slide down the grille 

to remove cables 

from their housing. 

5 

Fingertabs 

Unlock tweeter 

by rotating the 

black support 

anti clockwise. To 

unlock use the 3 

fingertabs (tweeter 

remains wired to 

the woofer). 

23 

3 , Slide down the grille 
I to remove cables 
from their housing. 

4 Make sure 
cables are 
unclipped [ from 
spoke's 
channel. 

SLIDE e 
Owner's Manual 

5 

Unlock tweeter 
by rotating the 
black support 
anti clockwise. To 
unlock use the 3 
fingertabs (tweeter 
remains wired to 
the woofer). 

23 
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marine -. 

Rubber 

Gasket 

Mesh grille is separate 

from tweeter and 

grille. Rubber gasket is 

removable to custom 

paint the mesh. 

Mesh grille 

Remove the 3 

screws to separate 

outer from inner 

grille. 

6 

24 

marine -. 

Rubber 

Gasket 

Mesh grille is separate 

from tweeter and 

grille. Rubber gasket is 

removable to custom 

paint the mesh. 

Mesh grille 

Remove the 3 

screws to separate 

outer from inner 

grille. 

6 

24 

marine -. 

Rubber 

Gasket 

Mesh grille is separate 

from tweeter and 

grille. Rubber gasket is 

removable to custom 

paint the mesh. 

Mesh grille 

Remove the 3 

screws to separate 

outer from inner 

grille. 
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24 

marine -. 

Rubber 

Gasket 

Mesh grille is separate 

from tweeter and 

grille. Rubber gasket is 

removable to custom 

paint the mesh. 

Mesh grille 

Remove the 3 

screws to separate 

outer from inner 

grille. 

I marine 

6 

Rubber 
Gasket 

Mesh grille is separate 
from tweeter and 
grille. Rubber gasket is 
removable to custom 
paint the mesh. 

¥ 

� �� 

� 

Mesh grille 

i 

� s 1 � 

24 

� �� 

---- Remove the 3 
screws to separate 7 outer from inner 
grille. 
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RGB cable 

* From 
Speaker 
Bottom 

HMX 6.5 / HMX 6.5-C / 

HMX 6.5-TC / HMX 6.5-TW / 

HMX 6.5-LD / HMX 6.5-LD-C / 

HMX 6.5-LD-TC / 

HMXS / HMXS-C / HMXS-TC / 

HMXS-TW / HMXS-LD / 

HMX 8-LD-C / HMX 8-LD-TC / 

HMXS-LD-TW / 

HMX 6.5-LD-TW / HMX 8 S-LD-G I 

HMX 8 S-LD-SW 

AMP 

HMS 10 B / HMS 10 B-C / HMS 10 B-C2 / HMS 10 B-2 

HMS 10 S-LD-G I HMS 10 S2-LD-G / 
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HMS 12 54-LD-G / HMS 12 S2-LD-G / 
HMS 12 S2-LD-SW / HMS 12 54-LD-SW 

FASTON I I FASTON 
6,3mm 4,8mm 

Tab thickness = 0.8 mm 

AMP I 
25 

I Owner's Manual 
Jtt" . 

■ -.:.,)4.._o_,:;JI / Cebp3eaHHff / illi / itli / Spajanje I Pripojeni / Forbindelser / Verbindingen / Connections 
I Ohendused / Kytkennat I Connexions / Verbindungen / ruvl>taw; / 0'11::l.'n / Csatlakozok / Sambungan / 
Connessioni / -~ / <21~ / Savienojumi / Jungtys / Tilkoblinger / ~'il.Ail / Polqczenia / Liga«toes / Conectarea / 
noAK1110'-leHHff / Pripojenie / Vezave I Conexiones / Anslutningar / n1wl!t1lJlllcl / Baglantllar 

RGB cable 

* From 
Speaker 
Bottom 

HMX 6.5 / HMX 6.5-C / 

HMX 6.5-TC / HMX 6.5-TW / 

HMX 6.5-LD / HMX 6.5-LD-C / 

HMX 6.5-LD-TC / 

HMXS / HMXS-C / HMXS-TC / 

HMXS-TW / HMXS-LD / 

HMX 8-LD-C / HMX 8-LD-TC / 

HMXS-LD-TW / 

HMX 6.5-LD-TW / HMX 8 S-LD-G I 

HMX 8 S-LD-SW 

AMP 

HMS 10 B / HMS 10 B-C / HMS 10 B-C2 / HMS 10 B-2 

HMS 10 S-LD-G I HMS 10 S2-LD-G / 

HMS 10 S2-LD-SW / HMS 10 S4-LD-SW 

AMP 

HMS 12 B2-LD-W / HMS 12 B4-LD-W / 
HMS 12 B2-LD-C / HMS 12 B4-LD-C / 
HMS 12 54-LD-G / HMS 12 S2-LD-G / 
HMS 12 S2-LD-SW / HMS 12 54-LD-SW 

FASTON I I FASTON 
6,3mm 4,8mm 

Tab thickness = 0.8 mm 

AMP I 
25 

I Owner's Manual 
Jtt" . 

■ -.:.,)4.._o_,:;JI / Cebp3eaHHff / illi / itli / Spajanje I Pripojeni / Forbindelser / Verbindingen / Connections 
I Ohendused / Kytkennat I Connexions / Verbindungen / ruvl>taw; / 0'11::l.'n / Csatlakozok / Sambungan / 
Connessioni / -~ / <21~ / Savienojumi / Jungtys / Tilkoblinger / ~'il.Ail / Polqczenia / Liga«toes / Conectarea / 
noAK1110'-leHHff / Pripojenie / Vezave I Conexiones / Anslutningar / n1wl!t1lJlllcl / Baglantllar 

RGB cable 

* From 
Speaker 
Bottom 

HMX 6.5 / HMX 6.5-C / 

HMX 6.5-TC / HMX 6.5-TW / 

HMX 6.5-LD / HMX 6.5-LD-C / 

HMX 6.5-LD-TC / 

HMXS / HMXS-C / HMXS-TC / 

HMXS-TW / HMXS-LD / 

HMX 8-LD-C / HMX 8-LD-TC / 

HMXS-LD-TW / 

HMX 6.5-LD-TW / HMX 8 S-LD-G I 

HMX 8 S-LD-SW 

AMP 

HMS 10 B / HMS 10 B-C / HMS 10 B-C2 / HMS 10 B-2 

HMS 10 S-LD-G I HMS 10 S2-LD-G / 

HMS 10 S2-LD-SW / HMS 10 S4-LD-SW 

AMP 

HMS 12 B2-LD-W / HMS 12 B4-LD-W / 
HMS 12 B2-LD-C / HMS 12 B4-LD-C / 
HMS 12 54-LD-G / HMS 12 S2-LD-G / 
HMS 12 S2-LD-SW / HMS 12 54-LD-SW 

FASTON I I FASTON 
6,3mm 4,8mm 

Tab thickness = 0.8 mm 

AMP I 
25 

I Owner's Manual 
Jtt" . 

■ -.:.,)4.._o_,:;JI / Cebp3eaHHff / illi / itli / Spajanje I Pripojeni / Forbindelser / Verbindingen / Connections 
I Ohendused / Kytkennat I Connexions / Verbindungen / ruvl>taw; / 0'11::l.'n / Csatlakozok / Sambungan / 
Connessioni / -~ / <21~ / Savienojumi / Jungtys / Tilkoblinger / ~'il.Ail / Polqczenia / Liga«toes / Conectarea / 
noAK1110'-leHHff / Pripojenie / Vezave I Conexiones / Anslutningar / n1wl!t1lJlllcl / Baglantllar 

RGB cable 

* From 
Speaker 
Bottom 

HMX 6.5 / HMX 6.5-C / 

HMX 6.5-TC / HMX 6.5-TW / 

HMX 6.5-LD / HMX 6.5-LD-C / 

HMX 6.5-LD-TC / 

HMXS / HMXS-C / HMXS-TC / 

HMXS-TW / HMXS-LD / 

HMX 8-LD-C / HMX 8-LD-TC / 

HMXS-LD-TW / 

HMX 6.5-LD-TW / HMX 8 S-LD-G I 

HMX 8 S-LD-SW 

AMP 

HMS 10 B / HMS 10 B-C / HMS 10 B-C2 / HMS 10 B-2 

HMS 10 S-LD-G I HMS 10 S2-LD-G / 

HMS 10 S2-LD-SW / HMS 10 S4-LD-SW 

AMP 

HMS 12 B2-LD-W / HMS 12 B4-LD-W / 
HMS 12 B2-LD-C / HMS 12 B4-LD-C / 
HMS 12 54-LD-G / HMS 12 S2-LD-G / 
HMS 12 S2-LD-SW / HMS 12 54-LD-SW 

FASTON I I FASTON 
6,3mm 4,8mm 

Tab thickness = 0.8 mm 

AMP I 
25 

I Owner's Manual 
Jtt" . 

■ -.:.,)4.._o_,:;JI / Cebp3eaHHff / illi / itli / Spajanje I Pripojeni / Forbindelser / Verbindingen / Connections 
I Ohendused / Kytkennat I Connexions / Verbindungen / ruvl>taw; / 0'11::l.'n / Csatlakozok / Sambungan / 
Connessioni / -~ / <21~ / Savienojumi / Jungtys / Tilkoblinger / ~'il.Ail / Polqczenia / Liga«toes / Conectarea / 
noAK1110'-leHHff / Pripojenie / Vezave I Conexiones / Anslutningar / n1wl!t1lJlllcl / Baglantllar 

RGB cable 

* From 
Speaker 
Bottom 

HMX 6.5 / HMX 6.5-C / 

HMX 6.5-TC / HMX 6.5-TW / 

HMX 6.5-LD / HMX 6.5-LD-C / 

HMX 6.5-LD-TC / 

HMXS / HMXS-C / HMXS-TC / 

HMXS-TW / HMXS-LD / 

HMX 8-LD-C / HMX 8-LD-TC / 

HMXS-LD-TW / 

HMX 6.5-LD-TW / HMX 8 S-LD-G I 

HMX 8 S-LD-SW 

AMP 

HMS 10 B / HMS 10 B-C / HMS 10 B-C2 / HMS 10 B-2 

HMS 10 S-LD-G I HMS 10 S2-LD-G / 

HMS 10 S2-LD-SW / HMS 10 S4-LD-SW 

AMP 

HMS 12 B2-LD-W / HMS 12 B4-LD-W / 
HMS 12 B2-LD-C / HMS 12 B4-LD-C / 
HMS 12 54-LD-G / HMS 12 S2-LD-G / 
HMS 12 S2-LD-SW / HMS 12 54-LD-SW 

FASTON I I FASTON 
6,3mm 4,8mm 

Tab thickness = 0.8 mm 

AMP I 
25 

I Owner's Manual 
Jtt" . 

■ -.:.,)4.._o_,:;JI / Cebp3eaHHff / illi / itli / Spajanje I Pripojeni / Forbindelser / Verbindingen / Connections 
I Ohendused / Kytkennat I Connexions / Verbindungen / ruvl>taw; / 0'11::l.'n / Csatlakozok / Sambungan / 
Connessioni / -~ / <21~ / Savienojumi / Jungtys / Tilkoblinger / ~'il.Ail / Polqczenia / Liga«toes / Conectarea / 
noAK1110'-leHHff / Pripojenie / Vezave I Conexiones / Anslutningar / n1wl!t1lJlllcl / Baglantllar 

RGB cable 

* From 
Speaker 
Bottom 

HMX 6.5 / HMX 6.5-C / 

HMX 6.5-TC / HMX 6.5-TW / 

HMX 6.5-LD / HMX 6.5-LD-C / 

HMX 6.5-LD-TC / 

HMXS / HMXS-C / HMXS-TC / 

HMXS-TW / HMXS-LD / 

HMX 8-LD-C / HMX 8-LD-TC / 

HMXS-LD-TW / 

HMX 6.5-LD-TW / HMX 8 S-LD-G I 

HMX 8 S-LD-SW 

AMP 

HMS 10 B / HMS 10 B-C / HMS 10 B-C2 / HMS 10 B-2 

HMS 10 S-LD-G I HMS 10 S2-LD-G / 

HMS 10 S2-LD-SW / HMS 10 S4-LD-SW 

AMP 

HMS 12 B2-LD-W / HMS 12 B4-LD-W / 
HMS 12 B2-LD-C / HMS 12 B4-LD-C / 
HMS 12 54-LD-G / HMS 12 S2-LD-G / 
HMS 12 S2-LD-SW / HMS 12 54-LD-SW 

FASTON I I FASTON 
6,3mm 4,8mm 

Tab thickness = 0.8 mm 

AMP I 
25 

I Owner's Manual 
Jtt" . 

■ -.:.,)4.._o_,:;JI / Cebp3eaHHff / illi / itli / Spajanje I Pripojeni / Forbindelser / Verbindingen / Connections 
I Ohendused / Kytkennat I Connexions / Verbindungen / ruvl>taw; / 0'11::l.'n / Csatlakozok / Sambungan / 
Connessioni / -~ / <21~ / Savienojumi / Jungtys / Tilkoblinger / ~'il.Ail / Polqczenia / Liga«toes / Conectarea / 
noAK1110'-leHHff / Pripojenie / Vezave I Conexiones / Anslutningar / n1wl!t1lJlllcl / Baglantllar 

RGB cable 

* From 
Speaker 
Bottom 

HMX 6.5 / HMX 6.5-C / 

HMX 6.5-TC / HMX 6.5-TW / 

HMX 6.5-LD / HMX 6.5-LD-C / 

HMX 6.5-LD-TC / 

HMXS / HMXS-C / HMXS-TC / 

HMXS-TW / HMXS-LD / 

HMX 8-LD-C / HMX 8-LD-TC / 

HMXS-LD-TW / 

HMX 6.5-LD-TW / HMX 8 S-LD-G I 

HMX 8 S-LD-SW 

AMP 

HMS 10 B / HMS 10 B-C / HMS 10 B-C2 / HMS 10 B-2 

HMS 10 S-LD-G I HMS 10 S2-LD-G / 

HMS 10 S2-LD-SW / HMS 10 S4-LD-SW 

AMP 

HMS 12 B2-LD-W / HMS 12 B4-LD-W / 
HMS 12 B2-LD-C / HMS 12 B4-LD-C / 
HMS 12 54-LD-G / HMS 12 S2-LD-G / 
HMS 12 S2-LD-SW / HMS 12 54-LD-SW 

FASTON I I FASTON 
6,3mm 4,8mm 

Tab thickness = 0.8 mm 

AMP I 
25 

I Owner's Manual 
Jtt" . 

■ -.:.,)4.._o_,:;JI / Cebp3eaHHff / illi / itli / Spajanje I Pripojeni / Forbindelser / Verbindingen / Connections 
I Ohendused / Kytkennat I Connexions / Verbindungen / ruvl>taw; / 0'11::l.'n / Csatlakozok / Sambungan / 
Connessioni / -~ / <21~ / Savienojumi / Jungtys / Tilkoblinger / ~'il.Ail / Polqczenia / Liga«toes / Conectarea / 
noAK1110'-leHHff / Pripojenie / Vezave I Conexiones / Anslutningar / n1wl!t1lJlllcl / Baglantllar 

RGB cable 

* From 
Speaker 
Bottom 

HMX 6.5 / HMX 6.5-C / 

HMX 6.5-TC / HMX 6.5-TW / 

HMX 6.5-LD / HMX 6.5-LD-C / 

HMX 6.5-LD-TC / 

HMXS / HMXS-C / HMXS-TC / 

HMXS-TW / HMXS-LD / 

HMX 8-LD-C / HMX 8-LD-TC / 

HMXS-LD-TW / 

HMX 6.5-LD-TW / HMX 8 S-LD-G I 

HMX 8 S-LD-SW 

AMP 

HMS 10 B / HMS 10 B-C / HMS 10 B-C2 / HMS 10 B-2 

HMS 10 S-LD-G I HMS 10 S2-LD-G / 

HMS 10 S2-LD-SW / HMS 10 S4-LD-SW 

AMP 

HMS 12 B2-LD-W / HMS 12 B4-LD-W / 
HMS 12 B2-LD-C / HMS 12 B4-LD-C / 
HMS 12 54-LD-G / HMS 12 S2-LD-G / 
HMS 12 S2-LD-SW / HMS 12 54-LD-SW 

FASTON I I FASTON 
6,3mm 4,8mm 

Tab thickness = 0.8 mm 

AMP I 
25 

Owner's Manual 

�� �� � � ■ , CBsp3Basua / i / # / Spajanje / Pripojeni / Forbindelser / Verbindingen / Connections 

��� � ������� �� � � � 
������ � ���� ��� ���� � / Uhendused / Ky Connexions / � 

,ind »gen / EuvoEoEic / in Csatlakozok / Sambungan / 
Connessioni / tz±± ?1 /S jun Jungtys / Tilkoblinger /il / Pol aczenia /Ligacoes / Conectarea / 

� � ���� lonknoueHa / Pri pojenie /Vezave / exi ones / Anslutningar / nn5i faiuma / Baglantilar 

RGB cable 

*From 
Speaker 
Bottom 

HMX 6.5 / HMX 6.5-C / 
HMX 6.5-TC / HMX 6.5-TW / 
HMX 6.5-LD / HMX 6.5-LD-C / 
HMX 6.5-LD-TC / 
HMX 6.5-LD-TW / 

AMP 

HMX8 / HMX 8-C / HMX 8-TC / 
HMX 8-TW / HMX 8-LD / 
HMX 8-LD-C / HMX 8-LD-TC / 
HMX 8-LD-TW / 
HMX 8 S-LD-G / 
HMX 8 S-LD-SW 

HMS 10 B / HMS 10 B-C / HMS 10 B-C2 / HMS 10 B-2 
HMS 10 S-LD-G / HMS 10 S2-LD-G / 
HMS 10 S2-LD-SW / HMS 10 S4-LD-SW 

AMP 

HMS 12 B2-LD-W / HMS 12 B4-LD-W / 
HMS 12 B2-LD-C / HMS 12 B4-LD-C / 
HMS 12 S4-LD-G / HMS 12 S2-LD-G / 
HMS 12 S2-LD-SW / HMS 12 S4-LD-SW 

FASTON I FASTON 
6,3mm 4,8mm 

Tab thickness = 0.8 mm 

: SPK cable I I II =so.mm* JJ 
, _: 

AMP I 
cable not included 

25 



HMX 6.5-LD / HMX 6.5-LD-C / HMX 6.5-LD-TC / HMX 6.5-LD-TW / HMX 6.5 S-LD-G / HMX 6.5 S-LD-SW 

/ HMX 8-LD / HMX 8-LD-C I HMX 8-LD-TC / HMX 8-LD-TW I HMX 8 S-LD-G I HMX 8 S-LD-SW / 

HMS 10 S-LD-G / HMS 10 S2-LD-G / HMS 10 S2-LD-SW / HMS 10 S4-LD-SW / HMS 12 B2-LD-W 
/ HMS 12 B4-LD-W / HMS 12 B2-LD-C / HMS 12 B4-LD-C / HMS 12 S4-LD-G / HMS 12 S2-LD-G / 
HMS 12 S2-LD-SW / HMS 12 S4-LD-SW LED direct wiring 

FUSE VALUE 

HMX6.5 
100mA 

HMXB 
RED -· ----

GREEN HMS10 250mA 
,e:u; 

HMS12 250mA 

1--- ----Y_E_LLOW 

(+12 V) I 

RED 

I . ~ ~ _ . GREEN -------------- • f : e~u;,.' . _, 
OR *Fuse value 

• ~ 1 Speaker per N Speaker 

LED CIRCUIT WIRING 

RED 

GREEN 

YELLOW 

, <~12v>1 

• -I FUSE 1--
• YELLOW 

• (+12 V) 

____ __ ., _____ __ 
.,__ *Fuse value 

2 Speakers per N Speaker 

------ ~ 

------·------....,_. 
N Speakers 

*Fuse value 
per N Speaker 

~ 

COLOR I RED GREEN BLUE 

WHITE X X X 
- ·--····-··. ·-·· ---· • 

RED X 

GREEN X 

BLUE X 
·- -· --- - ·- --· -
YELLOW X X 

-
PURPLE X X 

CYAN X X 

GND 

Switched+ 12V 

~ +12Vdc 
4....,,.F--US.,..E.,....~ . 

*Fuse value / 
per N Speaker 

- Voltage provided to the LED circuit must not exceed +12,5 Vdc referred to the system ground (GND), 
- Voltage provided to the LED circuit should be switched by an activation circuit in order to turn-on the LED lighting only when 

required and turn it off when vessel is not used or put into storage. 

- Protect the YELLOW (+12V) wire with a 100mA fuse, then connect the YELLOW (+12V) wires from all the speakers together to the 

main Switched +12 Vdc. 
- Fuse the Switched +12 Vdc according to the total number of speakers connected in parallel. We suggest for the fuse value to be as close 

as possible to the standard value corresponding to 1 OOmA or 250 mA x N speakers rounded in excess. I.e. 6 speakers (3 pairs) in parallel 

requires 100mA x 6 = 600mA, for which the closest standard fuse value rounded in excess would be 630mA. 

- Connect the R(Red), G(Green), B(Blue) wires from the speaker to the system ground (GND) referring to the below table according 

to the color desired among the 7 available options. 

COLLEGAMENTO DEL CIRCUITO LED 
- La tensione fornita al LED non deve superare i 12,5 Vdc riferiti a massa (GND). 

- La tensione fornita al LED dovrebbe essere controllata da un circuito di attivazione (+12V Switched) per accendere ii LED solo 

quando necessario e spegnerlo quando l'imbarcazione non viene utilizzata o rimessa. 

- Proteggere con un fusibile da 100mA ii cavo YELLOW (+12V), poi connettere insieme i cavi YELLOW (+12V) di tutti gli speaker al circuito 
di attivazione (+12V Switched) 

- Proteggere con un fusibile la tensione fornita dal circuito di attivazione (+12V Switched), ii valore del fusibile deve essere calcolato 

con la formula 100mA o 250 mA x N Speaker con ii risultato appross1mato al valore di fusibile standard piu v1cino. Esempio 6 speaker 

(3 coppie) in parallelo richiedono 100mA x-6 = 600mA per ii quale ii valore standard piu vicino e 630mA. 

- Collegare i cavi R(Red), G(Green), B(Blue) dallo speaker al sistema d1 massa (GND) seguendo la tabella sotto in funzione de! colore 

desiderata tra i 7 disponibili. 
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HMX 6.5-LD / HMX 6.5-LD-C / HMX 6.5-LD-TC / HMX 6.5-LD-TW / HMX 6.5 S-LD-G / HMX 6.5 S-LD-SW 

/ HMX 8-LD / HMX 8-LD-C I HMX 8-LD-TC / HMX 8-LD-TW I HMX 8 S-LD-G I HMX 8 S-LD-SW / 

HMS 10 S-LD-G / HMS 10 S2-LD-G / HMS 10 S2-LD-SW / HMS 10 S4-LD-SW / HMS 12 B2-LD-W 
/ HMS 12 B4-LD-W / HMS 12 B2-LD-C / HMS 12 B4-LD-C / HMS 12 S4-LD-G / HMS 12 S2-LD-G / 
HMS 12 S2-LD-SW / HMS 12 S4-LD-SW LED direct wiring 

FUSE VALUE 

HMX6.5 
100mA 

HMXB 
RED -· ----

GREEN HMS10 250mA 
,e:u; 

HMS12 250mA 

1--- ----Y_E_LLOW 

(+12 V) I 

RED 

I . ~ ~ _ . GREEN -------------- • f : e~u;,.' . _, 
OR *Fuse value 

• ~ 1 Speaker per N Speaker 

LED CIRCUIT WIRING 

RED 

GREEN 

YELLOW 

, <~12v>1 

• -I FUSE 1--
• YELLOW 

• (+12 V) 

____ __ ., _____ __ 
.,__ *Fuse value 

2 Speakers per N Speaker 

------ ~ 

------·------....,_. 
N Speakers 

*Fuse value 
per N Speaker 

~ 

COLOR I RED GREEN BLUE 

WHITE X X X 
- ·--····-··. ·-·· ---· • 

RED X 

GREEN X 

BLUE X 
·- -· --- - ·- --· -
YELLOW X X 

-
PURPLE X X 

CYAN X X 

GND 

Switched+ 12V 

~ +12Vdc 
4....,,.F--US.,..E.,....~ . 

*Fuse value / 
per N Speaker 

- Voltage provided to the LED circuit must not exceed +12,5 Vdc referred to the system ground (GND), 
- Voltage provided to the LED circuit should be switched by an activation circuit in order to turn-on the LED lighting only when 

required and turn it off when vessel is not used or put into storage. 

- Protect the YELLOW (+12V) wire with a 100mA fuse, then connect the YELLOW (+12V) wires from all the speakers together to the 

main Switched +12 Vdc. 
- Fuse the Switched +12 Vdc according to the total number of speakers connected in parallel. We suggest for the fuse value to be as close 

as possible to the standard value corresponding to 1 OOmA or 250 mA x N speakers rounded in excess. I.e. 6 speakers (3 pairs) in parallel 

requires 100mA x 6 = 600mA, for which the closest standard fuse value rounded in excess would be 630mA. 

- Connect the R(Red), G(Green), B(Blue) wires from the speaker to the system ground (GND) referring to the below table according 

to the color desired among the 7 available options. 

COLLEGAMENTO DEL CIRCUITO LED 
- La tensione fornita al LED non deve superare i 12,5 Vdc riferiti a massa (GND). 

- La tensione fornita al LED dovrebbe essere controllata da un circuito di attivazione (+12V Switched) per accendere ii LED solo 

quando necessario e spegnerlo quando l'imbarcazione non viene utilizzata o rimessa. 

- Proteggere con un fusibile da 100mA ii cavo YELLOW (+12V), poi connettere insieme i cavi YELLOW (+12V) di tutti gli speaker al circuito 
di attivazione (+12V Switched) 

- Proteggere con un fusibile la tensione fornita dal circuito di attivazione (+12V Switched), ii valore del fusibile deve essere calcolato 

con la formula 100mA o 250 mA x N Speaker con ii risultato appross1mato al valore di fusibile standard piu v1cino. Esempio 6 speaker 

(3 coppie) in parallelo richiedono 100mA x-6 = 600mA per ii quale ii valore standard piu vicino e 630mA. 

- Collegare i cavi R(Red), G(Green), B(Blue) dallo speaker al sistema d1 massa (GND) seguendo la tabella sotto in funzione de! colore 

desiderata tra i 7 disponibili. 
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I marine 
HMX 6.5-LD / HMX 6.5-LD-C / HMX 6.5-LD-TC / HMX 6.5-LD-TW / HMX 6.5 S-LD-G HMX 6.5 S-LD-SW 
/ HMX 8-LD / HMX 8-LD-C / HMX 8-LD-TC / HMX 8-LD-TW / HMX 8 S-LD-G• HMX 8 S-LD-SW / 
HMS 10 S-LD-G / HMS 1 0  S2-LD-G / HMS 10  S2-LD-SW / HMS 1 0  S4-LD-SW / HMS 1 2  B2-LD-W 
/ HMS 1 2  B4-LD-W / HMS 1 2  B2-LD-C � HMS 1 2  B4-LD-C / HMS 1 2  S4-LD-G / HMS 12  S2-LD-G / 
HMS 1 2  S2-LD-SW / HMS 1 2  S4-LD-SW LED d i rect wir ing 

YELLOW 
(+ 12 V) 

% 

HMX 6.5 
HMX 8 
HMS 10 
HMS 1 2  

RED 
� GREEN 

FUSE VALUE 

1 00 mA 

250 mA 
250 mA 

$ � � 
,. ,. f , BLUE...- ' 

OR * Fu se value 

COLOR 1 REO 
!

GREEN BLUE 

X X 

X 

GREEN X 

BLUE X 

YELLOW X X 

PURPLE X X 

CYAN X X 

GND 

Switched +1 2V 

RED 

GREEN 
� aiuF_ 

* 11 Speaker Per N Speaker 
� 

+ 1 2 Vdc 

{FUSE]- • 
* Fuse value � 

• [FUSE �� 

LED C IRCUIT WIR ING 

YELLOW 
(+ 12 V) 

� YELLOW 
(+ 1 2  V) 

- m m = = --□ 

� * Fuse value 
2 Speakers per N Speaker 

- - - - - - I FUSE ! 

• m m . = -a 

� * Fuse value 
per N Speaker N Speakers 

[FUSE] 

per N Speaker 

- Voltage provided to the LED circuit must not exceed +1 2,5 Vdc referred to the system ground (GND) 
- Voltage provided to the LED circuit should be switched by an activation circuit in order to turn-on the LED lighting only when 

required and turn it off when vessel is not used or put into storage 
- Protect the YELLOW (+1 2V) wire with a 100mA fuse, then connect the YELLOW (+1 2V) wires from all the speakers together to the 

main Switched +1 2 Vdc. 
- Fuse the Switched +1 2 Vdc according to the total number of speakers connected in parallel. We suggest for the fuse value to be as close 

as possible to the standard value corresponding to 100mA or 250 mA x N speakers rounded in excess. I.e. 6 speakers (3 pairs) in parallel 
requires 100mA x 6 = 600mA, for which the closest standard fuse value rounded in excess would be 63OmA. 

- Connect the R(Red), G(Green), B(Blue) wires from the speaker to the system ground (GND) referring  to the below table according 
to the color desired among the 7 available options. 

COLLEGAMENTO DEL CIRCUITO LED 
- La tensione fornita al LED non deve superare i 1 2,5 Vdc riferiti a massa (GND) 
- La tensione fornita al LED dovrebbe essere controllata da un circuito di attivazione (+1 2V Switched) per accendere • LED solo � � 

quando necessario e spegnerlo quando l'imbarcazione non viene util izzata o rimessa. 
- Proteggere con un fusibile da 100mA il cavo YELLOW (+1 2V), poi connettere insieme i cavi YELLOW (+12V) di tutti gli speaker al circuito 

di attivazione (+12V Switched) 
- Proteggere con un fusibile la tensione fornita dal circuito di attivazione (+1 2V Switched), il valore del fusibile deve essere calcolato 

con la formula 100mA o 250 mA x N Speaker con il risu ltato approssimato al valore di fusibile standard piu vicino. Esempio 6 speaker 
(3 coppie) in parallelo richiedono 100mA x 6 = 600mA per il quale il valore standard piu vicino e 63OmA. 

- Collegare i cavi R(Red), G(Green), B(Blue) dallo speaker al sistema di massa (GND) seguendo la tabella sotto in funzione del colore 
desiderato tra i 7 disponibil i  
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HMX 6.5-LD / HMX 6.5-LD-C / HMX 6.5-LD-TC / HMX 6.5-LD-TW I HMX 6.5 S-LD-G I HMX 6.5 S-LD-SW 
/ HMX 8-LD I HMX 8-LD-C I HMX 8-LD-TC / HMX 8-LD-TW / HMX 8 S-LD-G I HMX 8 S-LD-SW / 
HMS 10 S-LD-G I HMS 10 S2-LD-G / HMS 10 S2-LD-SW / HMS 10 S4-LD-SW / HMS 12 82-LD-W 

/ HMS 12 84-LD-W / HMS 12 82-LD-C / HMS 12 84-LD-C / HMS 12 S4-LD-G / HMS 12 S2-LD-G / 

HMS 12 S2-LD-SW / HMS 12 S4-LD-SW LED direct wiring 

YELLOW + 12 V + ..;+ ________ _ 

- R R -----------, 
,;;:::..._ G G--------. 
~B B-------. 

....,.,,._ 

..... 

HM RGB 1 BK WIRING: 

For detailed instructions on HM RGB 1 BK wiring please check the HM RGB 1 BK owner's manual. 

COLLEGAMENTO HM RGB 1 BK: 

Per istruzioni dettagliate sul collegamento dell'HM RGB1 BK consultate ii relativo manuale d'istruzioni. 

II -:::~_,:;.ii / Cebp3BaH111ff / il~ / ~~ I Spajanje / Pripojeni / Forbindelser I Verbindingen I Connections 
I Uhendused I Kytkennat I Connexions I Verbindungen I Iuvijfow; I □ '71:l'n / Csatlakozok / Sambungan I 
Connessioni / ~~ / ~~ / Savienojumi / Jungtvs / Tilkoblinger / ..:.'ii-:.\/ ~ot4czenia I Liga~oes / Conectarea / 
noAKI110YeH11s:i / Prlpojenie I Vezave / Conexiooes / Anslutoingar / 111•n-tm.J1ttl / Baglant1lar 

HMX 8 / HMX 8-C/ 
HMX 8-LD I HMX 8-LO-C / 

FREE HMX 6.5 / HMX 6.5-C I HMX 8-TC I HMX 8-TW I 

AIROC HMX 6.5-LD / HMX 6.5-LO-C I HMX 8-LD-TC/ HMS10B / HM510B-C2/ HMS1282-LD-W / HMS 12 84-LD-.W I 

RESISTANCE HMX 6.5-TC / HMX 6,5-TW I HMXS-LD-TW / HMS10B-C / HMS108-2 / HMS 12 82-LD-C I HMS 12 B4-LD-C / 
HMXG.5-LD-TC I HMXG.5-LD-TW / HMX 8 S-LO-G / HMS 10 S-LO-G I HMS 10 S2-LD-G I HMS12S2-LD-G / HMS 12 54-LD-G / 
HMX 6.5 S-LD-G / HMX 6.5 S-LD-SW HMX 8 S-LD-SW HMS 1054-LD-SW HMS 10 S2-LO-SW HMS12S2-LD-SW HMS 12 54-LD-SW 

1 Speaker 3,5 3,1 4,5 2,1 1,8 3,3 !l 

U1 2 Speaker 7 6,2 9,0 4,2 3,6 6,6 0 

-~ 3 Speaker 10,5 9,3 13,5 
Cl> 

6,3 5,4 9,9 !l 

1J' 4 Speaker 14 12,4 18,0 8,4 7,2 13,2 0 

]! 2 Speaker 1,8 \ 1,6 2,3 1,1 0,9 1,7 0 

~ 3 Speaker 1,2 1 1,5 0,7 0,6 1,1 0 

/1. 4 Speaker 0,9 0,8 1, 1 0,5 0,45 0,8 0 

-g 4 Speaker 3,5 3,1 4,5 2,1 1,8 3,3 ll 

-~ 6 Speaker 2,3 2,1 3,0 1,4 1,2 2,2 !l 

:E 8 Speaker 1,8 1,6 2,3 1,1 0,9 1,6 0 
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HMX 6.5-LD / HMX 6.5-LD-C / HMX 6.5-LD-TC / HMX 6.5-LD-TW I HMX 6.5 S-LD-G I HMX 6.5 S-LD-SW 
/ HMX 8-LD I HMX 8-LD-C I HMX 8-LD-TC / HMX 8-LD-TW / HMX 8 S-LD-G I HMX 8 S-LD-SW / 
HMS 10 S-LD-G I HMS 10 S2-LD-G / HMS 10 S2-LD-SW / HMS 10 S4-LD-SW / HMS 12 82-LD-W 

/ HMS 12 84-LD-W / HMS 12 82-LD-C / HMS 12 84-LD-C / HMS 12 S4-LD-G / HMS 12 S2-LD-G / 

HMS 12 S2-LD-SW / HMS 12 S4-LD-SW LED direct wiring 

YELLOW + 12 V + ..;+ ________ _ 

- R R -----------, 
,;;:::..._ G G--------. 
~B B-------. 

....,.,,._ 

..... 

HM RGB 1 BK WIRING: 

For detailed instructions on HM RGB 1 BK wiring please check the HM RGB 1 BK owner's manual. 

COLLEGAMENTO HM RGB 1 BK: 

Per istruzioni dettagliate sul collegamento dell'HM RGB1 BK consultate ii relativo manuale d'istruzioni. 

II -:::~_,:;.ii / Cebp3BaH111ff / il~ / ~~ I Spajanje / Pripojeni / Forbindelser I Verbindingen I Connections 
I Uhendused I Kytkennat I Connexions I Verbindungen I Iuvijfow; I □ '71:l'n / Csatlakozok / Sambungan I 
Connessioni / ~~ / ~~ / Savienojumi / Jungtvs / Tilkoblinger / ..:.'ii-:.\/ ~ot4czenia I Liga~oes / Conectarea / 
noAKI110YeH11s:i / Prlpojenie I Vezave / Conexiooes / Anslutoingar / 111•n-tm.J1ttl / Baglant1lar 

HMX 8 / HMX 8-C/ 
HMX 8-LD I HMX 8-LO-C / 

FREE HMX 6.5 / HMX 6.5-C I HMX 8-TC I HMX 8-TW I 

AIROC HMX 6.5-LD / HMX 6.5-LO-C I HMX 8-LD-TC/ HMS10B / HM510B-C2/ HMS1282-LD-W / HMS 12 84-LD-.W I 

RESISTANCE HMX 6.5-TC / HMX 6,5-TW I HMXS-LD-TW / HMS10B-C / HMS108-2 / HMS 12 82-LD-C I HMS 12 B4-LD-C / 
HMXG.5-LD-TC I HMXG.5-LD-TW / HMX 8 S-LO-G / HMS 10 S-LO-G I HMS 10 S2-LD-G I HMS12S2-LD-G / HMS 12 54-LD-G / 
HMX 6.5 S-LD-G / HMX 6.5 S-LD-SW HMX 8 S-LD-SW HMS 1054-LD-SW HMS 10 S2-LO-SW HMS12S2-LD-SW HMS 12 54-LD-SW 

1 Speaker 3,5 3,1 4,5 2,1 1,8 3,3 !l 

U1 2 Speaker 7 6,2 9,0 4,2 3,6 6,6 0 

-~ 3 Speaker 10,5 9,3 13,5 
Cl> 

6,3 5,4 9,9 !l 

1J' 4 Speaker 14 12,4 18,0 8,4 7,2 13,2 0 

]! 2 Speaker 1,8 \ 1,6 2,3 1,1 0,9 1,7 0 

~ 3 Speaker 1,2 1 1,5 0,7 0,6 1,1 0 

/1. 4 Speaker 0,9 0,8 1, 1 0,5 0,45 0,8 0 

-g 4 Speaker 3,5 3,1 4,5 2,1 1,8 3,3 ll 

-~ 6 Speaker 2,3 2,1 3,0 1,4 1,2 2,2 !l 

:E 8 Speaker 1,8 1,6 2,3 1,1 0,9 1,6 0 
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HMX 6.5-LD / HMX 6.5-LD-C / HMX 6.5-LD-TC / HMX 6.5-LD-TW I HMX 6.5 S-LD-G I HMX 6.5 S-LD-SW 
/ HMX 8-LD I HMX 8-LD-C I HMX 8-LD-TC / HMX 8-LD-TW / HMX 8 S-LD-G I HMX 8 S-LD-SW / 
HMS 10 S-LD-G I HMS 10 S2-LD-G / HMS 10 S2-LD-SW / HMS 10 S4-LD-SW / HMS 12 82-LD-W 

/ HMS 12 84-LD-W / HMS 12 82-LD-C / HMS 12 84-LD-C / HMS 12 S4-LD-G / HMS 12 S2-LD-G / 

HMS 12 S2-LD-SW / HMS 12 S4-LD-SW LED direct wiring 

YELLOW + 12 V + ..;+ ________ _ 

- R R -----------, 
,;;:::..._ G G--------. 
~B B-------. 

....,.,,._ 

..... 

HM RGB 1 BK WIRING: 

For detailed instructions on HM RGB 1 BK wiring please check the HM RGB 1 BK owner's manual. 

COLLEGAMENTO HM RGB 1 BK: 

Per istruzioni dettagliate sul collegamento dell'HM RGB1 BK consultate ii relativo manuale d'istruzioni. 

II -:::~_,:;.ii / Cebp3BaH111ff / il~ / ~~ I Spajanje / Pripojeni / Forbindelser I Verbindingen I Connections 
I Uhendused I Kytkennat I Connexions I Verbindungen I Iuvijfow; I □ '71:l'n / Csatlakozok / Sambungan I 
Connessioni / ~~ / ~~ / Savienojumi / Jungtvs / Tilkoblinger / ..:.'ii-:.\/ ~ot4czenia I Liga~oes / Conectarea / 
noAKI110YeH11s:i / Prlpojenie I Vezave / Conexiooes / Anslutoingar / 111•n-tm.J1ttl / Baglant1lar 

HMX 8 / HMX 8-C/ 
HMX 8-LD I HMX 8-LO-C / 

FREE HMX 6.5 / HMX 6.5-C I HMX 8-TC I HMX 8-TW I 

AIROC HMX 6.5-LD / HMX 6.5-LO-C I HMX 8-LD-TC/ HMS10B / HM510B-C2/ HMS1282-LD-W / HMS 12 84-LD-.W I 

RESISTANCE HMX 6.5-TC / HMX 6,5-TW I HMXS-LD-TW / HMS10B-C / HMS108-2 / HMS 12 82-LD-C I HMS 12 B4-LD-C / 
HMXG.5-LD-TC I HMXG.5-LD-TW / HMX 8 S-LO-G / HMS 10 S-LO-G I HMS 10 S2-LD-G I HMS12S2-LD-G / HMS 12 54-LD-G / 
HMX 6.5 S-LD-G / HMX 6.5 S-LD-SW HMX 8 S-LD-SW HMS 1054-LD-SW HMS 10 S2-LO-SW HMS12S2-LD-SW HMS 12 54-LD-SW 

1 Speaker 3,5 3,1 4,5 2,1 1,8 3,3 !l 

U1 2 Speaker 7 6,2 9,0 4,2 3,6 6,6 0 

-~ 3 Speaker 10,5 9,3 13,5 
Cl> 

6,3 5,4 9,9 !l 

1J' 4 Speaker 14 12,4 18,0 8,4 7,2 13,2 0 

]! 2 Speaker 1,8 \ 1,6 2,3 1,1 0,9 1,7 0 

~ 3 Speaker 1,2 1 1,5 0,7 0,6 1,1 0 

/1. 4 Speaker 0,9 0,8 1, 1 0,5 0,45 0,8 0 

-g 4 Speaker 3,5 3,1 4,5 2,1 1,8 3,3 ll 

-~ 6 Speaker 2,3 2,1 3,0 1,4 1,2 2,2 !l 

:E 8 Speaker 1,8 1,6 2,3 1,1 0,9 1,6 0 
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Owner's Manual 

HMX 6.5-LD / HMX 6.5-LD-C / HMX 6.5-LD-TC / HMX 6.5-LD-T\W / HMX 6.5 S-LD-G / HMX 6.5 S-LD-SW 
/ HMX 8-LD / HMX 8-LD-C / HMX 8-LD-TC / HMX 8-LD-TW / HMX 8 S-LD-G / H MX 8 S-LD-SW / 
HMS 10 S-LD-G / HMS 10 S2-LD-G / HMS 1 0  S2-LD-SW / H MS 1 0  S4-LD-SW / HMS 1 2  B2-LD-W 
/ HMS 1 2  B4-LD-W / HMS 1 2  B2-LD-C / H MS 1 2  B4-LD-C / HMS 1 2  S4-LD-G / HMS 1 2  S2-LD-G / 
HMS 1 2  S2-LD-SW / HMS 1 2  S4-LD-SW LED d i rect wiring 

HM RGB 1 BK WIRING: 

YELLOW + 1 2 V  + � 
R R .  
G G � 
B B � 
� 

HM RGB 1BK 
CONTROLLR 

HERTZ 

For detailed instructions on HM RGB 1 BK wiring please check the H M  RGB 1 BK owner's manual. 
COLLEGAMENTO HM RGB 1 BK: 
Per istruzioni dettagliate sul collegamento dell'HM RGB1 BK consu ltate i l  relativo manuale d'istruzioni .  ■ - � / CBsp3Bauµa / i# / # / Spajanje / Pripojeni / Forbindelser / Verbindingen / Connections 

� Uhendused / Kytkennat / Connexions / Verbindungen / EuvoEoEic / D'I'N / Csatlakozok / Sambungan / 
Connessioni / �� / i /Savienojumi / Jungtys / Tilkobl inger / � il / Polaczenia / Ligacoes / Conectarea / 
lonknoyeHµa / Pripojenie / Vezave / Conexiones / Anslutningar / n15i®auma / Baglantilar 

AMP 

AMP AMP AMP 

HMX 8 / HMX 8-C / 
HMX 8-LD / HMX 8-LD-C / 

FREE HMX 6.5 / HMX 6.5-C / HMX 8-TC / HMX 8-TW / 
AIR DC HMX 6.5-LD / HMX 6.5-LD-C / HMX 8-LD-TC / HMS 10 B / HMS 10 B-C2 / HMS 12 B2-LD-W / HMS 12 B4-LD-W / 

RESISTANCE HMX 6.5-TC / HMX 6.5-TW / HMX 8-LD-TW / HMS 10 B-C / HMS 10 B-2 / HMS 12 B2-LD-C / HMS 12 B4-LD-C / 
HMX 6.5-LD-TC / HMX 6.5-LD-TW / HMX 8 S-LD-G / HMS 10S-LD-G / HMS 10 S2-LD-G / HMS 12 S2-LD-G / HMS 12  S4-LD-G / 
HMX 6.5 S-LD-G / HMX 6.5 S-LD-SW HMX 8 S-LD-SW HMS 10 S4-LD-SW HMS 10 S2-LD-SW HMS 12 S2-LD-SW HMS 12  S4-LD-SW 

1 Speaker 3,5 3,1 4,5 2,1 1 ,8 3,3 a 
� 2 Speaker 7 6,2 9,0 4,2 3,6 6,6 Q 
� 3 Speaker 10,5 9,3 1 3,5 6,3 5,4 9,9 
� 4 Speaker 1 4  1 2,4 18,0 8,4 7,2 1 3,2 a 
� 2 Speaker 1 ,8 1 ,6 2,3 1 , 1  0,9 1 ,7 Q 

� 3 Speaker 1 ,2 1 1 ,5 0,7 0,6 1 ,1 Q 
ra � 4 Speaker 0,9 0,8 1 ,  1 0,5 0,45 0,8 Q 

� Speaker 3,5 3,1 4,5 2,1 1 ,8 3,3 Q 

�� 6 Speaker 2,3 2,1 3,0 1 ,4 1 ,2 2,2 
8 Speaker 1 ,8 1 ,6 2,3 1 ,1 0,9 1 ,6 ) 
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■ 91 jWI wliL.ll I npoe1m1 3a pe30HaTopH1-1 Kyml-1 3a cy6sycj)ep1-1 / llttr~JifB(BillJ/iffi~i.11:it / Projekti harmonicnih spojeva za 
niskotonski zvucnik / Projekty pro harmonicke reproduktory subwoofer / Ontwerpen voor harmonische boxen voor subwoofers / Design of 
subwoofer enclosures / Subwooferite harmooniliste korpuste projektid / Harmonisten subwoofer-kaiutinkoteloiden rakennussarjat / Projets 
de caisses de resonance pour subwoofer / Entwiirfe fiir Subwoofer-Boxen I rxti5Ia ll)(Eiwv yIa subwoofer / Han_gfal tervezes melysugarzohoz 
/ Desain soundboards untuk subwoofer / Progetti di casse arrnoniche per subwoofer I -+t"f?-7 7 -ffl(!)~l!l;f( o/? A/ A-ls!.-9-lfHt -9-lf!­
~ 71,1,g -6.!rl:i'-l };.£ ~§. / Rezonansini4 garso dezi4 projektai zem4 dazni4 garsiakalbiui / Projekty skrzyii do subwootera / Projetos de 
caixas harmonicas para subwoofer / npoeKTbl aeycrn4ecKOro KOpo6a AM ca6sycpepa / Projekty pre harmonicke reproduktory subwoofer 
/ Projekti harmonicnih ohi,sij za subwoofer / Proyectos de cajas armonicas para subwoofer I Resonanslador projekt for subwoofer / LLl-l'Un1"i 

WN1'U'llB~irlLVN'iiu4rlLrla"i / Subwoofer ii;in ses kasalart projeleri. 

SEALED BOX 

ASSEMBLY 

BOX 

TECH 
DATA 

HMS10B / HMS10B-C 

HMS 10 B-C2 / HMS 10 B-2 

HMS 10 S-LD-G / 

HMS 10 S2-LD-G 

HMS 10 S2-LD-SW 

HMS 10 S4-LD-SW 

COMPACT 

HMS10B / HMS10B-C 

HMS 10 B-C2 / HMS 10 8-2 

HMS 10 S-LD-G I 

HMS 10 S2-LD-G 

HMS 10 S2-LD-SW 

HMS 10 S4-LD-SW 

PERFORMANCE 

Vb Fb 

I 
(cu. ft.) 

Hz 

50 

(1.77) 
54 

71 

(2.51) 
51 

H 

Qtc External dimensions 

Pic.1 

w H D 

mm mm mm 
(in.} (in.) (in.) 

440 440 365 
1,05 

(17.32) (17.32) (14.37) 

460 460 450 
0,99 

(18.11) (18.11) (17.72) 

DAMPING 

MATERIAL 

Mounting Wood 
Hole-M Thickness 

mm mm 
(in.) (in.) 

230 19 

(9.06) (0.75) 

230 19 

(9,06) (0.75) 

Suggested Suggested Damping 
Subsonic Lo-pass Material 
filter filter 
cut-off cut-off 

20 Hz 100 Hz 

24dB Oct 12dB Oct 
Pie. 2 

20 Hz 150 Hz 

24dB Oct 12dB Oct 
Pie. 2 

PANELS ! B I BOX ASSEMBL y AND SHAPE 
LAYOUT This manual features the box assemblies and shapes which are easiest to create. 

~-----~ ~owever, the bass frequency performance can be noticeably improved with different 

□ [QJ □ bo, shapes, assembly methods aad coestcoctioo mat,cials. 
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PANELS 
CUT LIST 

HMS 10 B/ HMS10 8-C 

HMS 10 B-C2 / HMS 10 B-2 

HMS 10 S-LD-G I 

HMS 10 S2-LD-G 

HMS 10 S2-LD-SW 

HMS 10 S4-LD-SW 

COMPACT (SOit) 

HMS 10 B / HMS 10 B-C 

HMS 10 B-C2 / HMS 10 B-2 

HMS 10 S-LD-G / 

HMS 10 52-LD-G 

HMS 10 S2-LD-SW 

HMS 10 S4-LD-SW 

PERFORMANCE (70It) 

A 

mm 

{in.) 

440 X 440 

(17.32x17.32) 

460x 460 

(18.11 X 18.11) 

Qtv B Qtv C Qtv 
Pcs mm Pcs mm Pcs 

(in.J (in.) 

2 
440 X 327 

2 
(17.32 X 12.87) 

402 x327 
2 

(15.83 X 12.87) 

2 
460x412 

2 
(18.11 X 16.22) 

422x412 
2 

(16.61 X 16.22) 

I marine 
■ A±Jl 5nu1  lallI / Npoekri aa pesoHaropH Kyri aa cy6eyepi / {MW7 iB§i@it / Projekti harmonic'nih spojeva za niskotonski zvucnik / Projekty ro har monicke rep rod ukto rys ubw oof er / Ontwerpen voor harmonische boxen voor subwoofers / io sub wooti enc losures / Subwooferite harmooniliste korpuste projektid / H armon isten subwoofer-kaiut inkote iden rakenn uss arjat 'Projets de caisses de resonance pour subwoofer / Entw urf efu rSubwoofer -Box / ZyEia nXEiwv yia subwoofer / «: vezes / Desain soundboards untuk subwoofer / Proge tti iicas se armoniche per subi voofer / 72- 7 7 -AOJtNK 9  7 / ! 14 : 7 l E I J7{ EM ± Rezonansiniu garso deziu projektai zemu dazniu garsiakalbiui / Projekt\ zyn s uowo Projetos de caixas harmonicas para subwoofer / flpoexr s! akycri ueckoro k opo6a ia ca6B ye / Projekty pre harmonicke reproduktory subwoofer / Projekti harmonic'nih o hisij za subwoofer / Proyectos de cajas armonicas para subwoofer / Resona ador pro jekt for -- LNuNN5 innuravanlwoaualilas / S ubwoofer icin ses kasalari p roje leri 
ENCLOSURE DESIGN1 
SEALED BOX �� �� � 
ASSEMBLY � � A 

1 72 L. / 
(Pie. 1 )  

� / 

BOX Vb Fb [ otc External dimensions 
Pi c. 1 

TECH w H D 
DATA I mm mm mm 

(cu. ft.) Hz (in.) ( in .) (in.) HMS 10 B / HMS 10 B-C 
HMS 10 B-C2 / HMS 10 B-2 
HMS 10 S-LD-G / 50 440 440 365 HMS 10 S2-LD-G (1 .77) 54 1 ,05 ( 1 7 .32) [ ( 1 7 .32) ( 14. 37) HMS 10 S2-LD-SW 
HMS 10 S4-LD-SW COMPACT 
HMS 10 B / HMS 10 B-C 
HMS 10 B-C2 / HMS 10 B-2 
HMS 10 S-LD-G / 71 460 460 450 HMS 1 0  S2-LD-G (2.51 ) 51 0,99 ( 18. 1 1 )  ( 18. 1 1 )  ( 1 7  72) HMS 10 S2-LD-SW 
HMS 10 S4-LD-SW PERFORMANCE 

DAMPING 
MATERIAL 

Mounti ng Wood Suggested 
Hole - M Thickness Subsonic 

filter 
mm mm cut-off 
(in.) ( in.) 

230 1 9  20 Hz (9 06) (0 75) 24d8 Oct 

230 1 9  20 Hz (9,06) (0.75) 24d8 Oct 
PANELS BOX ASSEMBLY AND SHAPE 

Suggested Damping 
Lo-pass Material 
fi lter 
cut-off 

100 Hz 1 2dB Oct Pic. 2 

1 50 Hz 1 2d8 Oct Pic. 2 

LAYOUT This manual features the box assemblies and shapes which are easiest to create However, the bass frequency performance can be noticeably improved with different 
L_ 

.A 

C A Ic 
PANELS A Qty 8 7 

bo, shapes, assembly methods aod coostwctioo mate,,aJs. Qty C Qty 
mm Pcs mm Pcs mm cs 

CUT LIST (in.) (in.) 
HMS 10 B / HMS 10 B-C 

� � a 
HMS 10 B-C2 / HMS 10 B-2 
HMS 10 S-LD-G / 440 X 440 440 x 327 [2 402 x327 2 HMS 10 S2-LD-G 2 
HMS 10 S2-LD-SW (1 7.32 x 1 7 .32) {1 7.32 x 1 2.87) (1 5.83 x 1 2.87) 

B 
HMS 10 S4-LD-SW COMPACT {SOit) A 
HMS 10 B / HMS 10 B-C 
HMS 10 B-C2 / HMS 10 B-2 
HMS 1 0  S-LD-G / 460 x 460 460 x 41 2 ,l2 422 x 41 2 HMS 10 S2-LD-G 2 (16.61 x 16.22)] HMS 10 S2-LD-SW ( 18.1 1 x 18.1 1 )  (18. 1 1  x 16.22) 
HMS 10 S4-LD-SW PERFORMANCE {70It) I 
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■ ~,,..., J.;.SJ1 w\.,.k.,Jl / EneKTpo-aK}'CTM'IHM napaMeTpM / ••*• I it!.J!l!'~llt / Elektro-akusticki parametri / 
Elektroakusticke parametrv / Electro-Acoustic parametre / Elektro-akoestische parameters / Electro-Acoustic parameters 

/ Elektroakustilised parameetrid / Sahkoakustiset parametrit / Parametres electro-acoustiques / Elektro-akustische 

Parameter/ HAEKTpo-aKoucrr1Kt-;; 1Tapaµupo1 / □ "\.)Olp~-nQp'm □ 'iQT.ll9/ Elektro-akusztikus parameterek / 

Parameter elektro•akustik / Parametri elettroacustici / tl~ftW/'\7 ){-;l / ~Al- 0-j.:jl~laj Jil-2.~ □ IEi / Elektro­

akustiskie parametri / Elektriniai-akustiniai parametrai / Elektro-akustiske parametre /~.JSl.J_;s.Jl,.sl..t.falfa,/ Parametrv 

elektro-akustvczne / Parametros electro-aciisticos / Specificatii tehnice / 3neKTpoaK}'CTM'lecKMe napaMeTpb1 / 

Elektro-akusticke parametre I Elektro-akusticni parametri / Parametros electroaciisticos I Elektroakustiska parametrar / 

i'.JL~nL'Vl'l·tlf'Ji'IUif1 W,'l1fllvltl'l / Elektro-akiistik parametreler 

HMX6.5 I HMXS / 
HMX 6.5-C I HMXS-C / 
HMX 6.5-LD / HMX 8-LD / 
HMX 6.5-LD-C I HMX 8-LD-C / 
HMX6.5-TC / HMXS-TC / 
HMX6.5-TW I HMX 8-TW I 
HMX 6.5-LD-TC / HMX 8-LD-TC / HMS10B / HMS 10 B-C2 / HMS 12 B2-LD-W / HMS 12 84-LD-W / 
HMX6.5-LD-TW I HMX 8-LD-TW / HMS 10 8-C / HMS 10 B-2 / HMS 12 B2-LD-C / HMS 12 84-LD-C / 
HMX 6.5 S-LD-G I HMX 8 S-LD-G I HMS 10 S-LD-G HMS 10 S2-LD-G / HMS 12 S2-LD-G / HMS 12 S4-LD-G / 
HMX 6.5 S-LD-SW HMX 8 S-LD-SW HMS 10 S4-LD-SW HMS 10 S2-LD-SW HMS 12 S2-LD-SW HMS 12 S4-LD-SW 

D 125 174 210 210 300 300 
mm 

Xmax 
3.65 4.5 13.5 12,3 19 19 

mm 

Re 
3.5 3.1 4.5 2,1 1.8 3.3 

0 

Fs 65 50 41 41 30 30 
Hz 

Le 
0.53 0.52 0.9 0,46 0.41 0 .62 

mH 

Vas 8.8 29.46 37 31 95.4 104.7 
I 

Mms 
14 27,3 69 75,6 114 112 

g 

Cms 
0.4 0 .37 0.22 0,18 0.225 0.247 

mm/N 

BL 5.2 6.6 10.2 8,3 8 8 
T, m 

Qts 0.7 0 .58 0.71 0,6 1 1 

Qes 0.75 0.61 0.76 0,63 1.1 1.1 

Qms 11.5 11 11 12,3 11.1 12.9 

Spl 89 91 88 88,5 89,5 89,5 
dB 
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■ ~,,..., J.;.SJ1 w\.,.k.,Jl / EneKTpo-aK}'CTM'IHM napaMeTpM / ••*• I it!.J!l!'~llt / Elektro-akusticki parametri / 
Elektroakusticke parametrv / Electro-Acoustic parametre / Elektro-akoestische parameters / Electro-Acoustic parameters 

/ Elektroakustilised parameetrid / Sahkoakustiset parametrit / Parametres electro-acoustiques / Elektro-akustische 

Parameter/ HAEKTpo-aKoucrr1Kt-;; 1Tapaµupo1 / □ "\.)Olp~-nQp'm □ 'iQT.ll9/ Elektro-akusztikus parameterek / 

Parameter elektro•akustik / Parametri elettroacustici / tl~ftW/'\7 ){-;l / ~Al- 0-j.:jl~laj Jil-2.~ □ IEi / Elektro­

akustiskie parametri / Elektriniai-akustiniai parametrai / Elektro-akustiske parametre /~.JSl.J_;s.Jl,.sl..t.falfa,/ Parametrv 

elektro-akustvczne / Parametros electro-aciisticos / Specificatii tehnice / 3neKTpoaK}'CTM'lecKMe napaMeTpb1 / 

Elektro-akusticke parametre I Elektro-akusticni parametri / Parametros electroaciisticos I Elektroakustiska parametrar / 

i'.JL~nL'Vl'l·tlf'Ji'IUif1 W,'l1fllvltl'l / Elektro-akiistik parametreler 

HMX6.5 I HMXS / 
HMX 6.5-C I HMXS-C / 
HMX 6.5-LD / HMX 8-LD / 
HMX 6.5-LD-C I HMX 8-LD-C / 
HMX6.5-TC / HMXS-TC / 
HMX6.5-TW I HMX 8-TW I 
HMX 6.5-LD-TC / HMX 8-LD-TC / HMS10B / HMS 10 B-C2 / HMS 12 B2-LD-W / HMS 12 84-LD-W / 
HMX6.5-LD-TW I HMX 8-LD-TW / HMS 10 8-C / HMS 10 B-2 / HMS 12 B2-LD-C / HMS 12 84-LD-C / 
HMX 6.5 S-LD-G I HMX 8 S-LD-G I HMS 10 S-LD-G HMS 10 S2-LD-G / HMS 12 S2-LD-G / HMS 12 S4-LD-G / 
HMX 6.5 S-LD-SW HMX 8 S-LD-SW HMS 10 S4-LD-SW HMS 10 S2-LD-SW HMS 12 S2-LD-SW HMS 12 S4-LD-SW 

D 125 174 210 210 300 300 
mm 

Xmax 
3.65 4.5 13.5 12,3 19 19 

mm 

Re 
3.5 3.1 4.5 2,1 1.8 3.3 

0 

Fs 65 50 41 41 30 30 
Hz 

Le 
0.53 0.52 0.9 0,46 0.41 0 .62 

mH 

Vas 8.8 29.46 37 31 95.4 104.7 
I 

Mms 
14 27,3 69 75,6 114 112 

g 

Cms 
0.4 0 .37 0.22 0,18 0.225 0.247 

mm/N 

BL 5.2 6.6 10.2 8,3 8 8 
T, m 

Qts 0.7 0 .58 0.71 0,6 1 1 

Qes 0.75 0.61 0.76 0,63 1.1 1.1 

Qms 11.5 11 11 12,3 11.1 12.9 

Spl 89 91 88 88,5 89,5 89,5 
dB 
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� � ���� � � <� / Enekrpo-akycruuHµ napaMerp / � / _jay / Elekt ro-akusticki parametri / 
� � 

�� 
� 

Elektroakusticke parametry / El :tro -Acou st ic parame tre / Elektro-akoestische parameters / Elect ro-Acoustic parameters 
/ Elektroakustilised parameetrid / Sahkoakustis et parametrit / Parametres electro-acoustiques / Elektro-akustische 
Parameter / HAEKTpo-aKoUoTIKEG TrapaµETpoI / "U01pK-Op'>x D 'On)9/ Elektro-akusztikus parameterek / 
Parameter el ekt ro- akustik / Parametri elettroacustici / EH/Y7 X-5 / X} 017'-5I 2JDJEj / Elektro­
akustiskie parametri / Elektriniai-akustiniai parametrai / Elektro-akustiske parametre /siss����/ Parametry 
elektro-akustyczne / Parametros electro-acusticos / Specificatii tehnice / nekrpoakycrµuecKe napaMerpsi / 
Elektro-akusticke pa rametr e / Elektro-akusticni parametri / Parametros electroacusticos / Elektroakustiska parametrar / 
otanIi5-oa@n wnsnulmas / Elektro-akustik parametreler 

HMX 6.5 / HMX 8 / 
HMX 6.5-C / HMX 8-C / 
HMX 6.5-LD / HMX 8-LD / 
HMX 6.5-LD-C / HMX 8-LD-C / 
HMX 6.5-TC / HMX 8-TC / 
HMX 6.5-TW / HMX 8-TW / 
HMX 6.5-LD-TC / HMX 8-LD-TC / HMS 10 B / HMS 10 B-C2 / HMS 12 B2-LD-W / HMS 1 2  B4-LD-W / 
HMX 6.5-LD-TW / HMX 8-LD-TW / HMS 10 B-C / HMS 10 B-2 / HMS 12 B2-LD-C / HMS 1 2  B4-LD-C / 
HMX 6.5 S-LD-G / HMX 8 S-LD-G / HMS 10 S-LD-G HMS 10  S2-LD-G / HMS 12 S2-LD-G / HMS 1 2  S4-LD-G / 
HMX 6.5 S-LD-SW HMX 8 S-LD-SW HMS 10 S4-LD-SW HMS 10 S2-LD-SW HMS 12 S2-LD-SW HMS 1 2  S4-LD-SW 

D 1 25 1 74 210 210 300 300 mm 
Xmax 3.65 4.5 1 3.5 1 2,3 1 9  1 9  mm 
Re 3.5 3.1 4.5 2,1 1 .8 3.3 ) 
Fs 65 50 41 41 30 30 Hz 
Le 0.53 0.52 0.9 0,46 0.41 0.62 mH 
Vas 8.8 29.46 37 31 95.4 104.7 I 
Mms 14 27.3 69 75,6 1 1 4 1 1 2  

Cms 0.4 0.37 0.22 0,18 0.225 0.247 rnm/N 
BL 5.2 6.6 1 0.2 8,3 8 8 T e m 

Qts 0.7 0.58 0.71 0,6 1 1 

Qes 0.75 0.61 0.76 0,63 1 . 1 1 .1 

Qms 1 1 .5 1 1  1 1  1 2,3 1 1 . 1  1 2.9 

Spl 89 91 88 88,5 89,5 89,5 dB 
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■ ~1 .:..\£-:.ly,J•/ TexH111'1ecK111 cneL1111<p111KaL1111111 l tt~ffi.*I ttJft'1Jll.;j,& / Tehnicki podaci I Technicke iidaje / Tekniskr 

specifikationer / Technische specificaties / Technical specif•tations / Tehnilised andmed / Tekniset tiedot / Caracteristiques 

techniques/ Techoische daten / TExv1Kci xapaKTl'JPIOTIK<i / ')::)\J cni:m / Muszaki adatok / Sr:1es1fil\asi "·" ~ I 

Specifiche tecniche / 11ffif±# / 71,g N~ I Tehniska specifikaciia / Techniniai duomenys / lel·nis :e spesifik ,sjoner 

I ~,:.,~I Szczegofy techniczne / Especifica~oes tecnicas / Parametrii elctro-acustici / TexH111'1ecK111e yc11oe111R / 

Technicke informacie / Tehnicne specifikacije / Especificaciones tecnicas I Tekniska specifikationer / l'l11m1.:h1m•m1~ 

Ll'IAUA I Teknik veriler 

Component Size Power Impedance Magnet Size Voice Magnet Cone Weight 

handling Coil0 of one 

.:,c 
"' 

component 

"' 
::, 

a, 0 
a. ::, 

C ,, 
C 

8 

mm w w 0 mm mm Kg 
(in.) (in.} {in.) (lb.) 

HMX6.5 
HMX6.5-C 78,5 x32 x17 High density 

HMX6.5-TC Two Way 
Woofer 165 (6.5) 

..@:_09_J<1.26x067) 
25 (1) 

fluxfernt~ Polypropylene 
150 75 4 1 (2 2) 

HMX6.5-TW Coaxial Tweeter diaphragm 19,7x0x3 
20(0.8) Neodymium 

with UV inhibitors 

HMX6.5-LD 
36(1 .4) (078xOx0.12) 

HMX 6.5-LD-C 

HMX 6.5-LD-TC 

HMX 6.5-LD-TW 

HMX 6.5 S-LD-G / 

HMX 6.5 S-LD-SW 

HMXB 

HMXB-C Woofer 200 (B) 
90x40x20 

32 (1,26) 
High density 

HMXB-TC Two Way 
200 100 4 

{l_:!:i4 x1 .57 XO. 79) flux ferrite_,.., .. - ... Polypropylene 
1,66 (366) 

Coaxial Tweeter diaphragm 19,7 XO X 3 with UV inhibitors 
HMXB-TW 36(1 .4) (0.78xOx0.12) 

20(08) Neodymium 

HMXB-LD 

HMXB-LD-C 

HMXB-LD-TC 

HMXB-LD-TW 

HMXBS-LD-G 

HMX 8 S-LD-SW 

HMS 10 B 

HMS 10 B-C 
Subwoofer 250(10) 

140x60x30 
50(2) 

High density Polypropylene 
5,1 (11.24) 500 250 4 

HMS 10 S-LD-G (5.51 x2.36x1.18) flux ferrite with UV inhibitors 

HMS1054-LD-SW 

HMS10B-C2 

HMS 10 B-2 
Subwoofer 250 (10) 500 250 2 

140x60x30 
50(2) 

High density Polypropylene 
5,1 (11 24) 

HMS 10 S2-LD-G (5.51 x2.36x1.18) flux ferrite with UV inhibitors 

HMS 10 S2-LD-SW 

HMS 12 B2-LD-W 

HMS 12 B2-LD-C 
Subwoofer 300 (12) 1000 500 2 

156x80x40 
65,5(2.6) 

High density Polypropylene 
7,6 (16.8) 

HMS 12 S2-LD-G (6.14x3.15x 1.57) flux ferrite with UV inhib1thors 

HMS 12 52-LD-SW 

HMS 12 B4-LD-W 

HMS 12 B4-LD-C 
Subwoofer 300(12) 1000 500 4 

156x80x40 
65,5(2.6) 

High density Polypropylene 
7,6 (16.8) 

HMS 12 54-LD-G (6.14x3.15x1.57) flux ferrite with UV inh1b1thors 

HMS 12 54-LD-SW 
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Component Size Power Impedance Magnet Size Voice Magnet Cone Weight 

handling Coil0 of one 

.:,c 
"' 

component 

"' 
::, 

a, 0 
a. ::, 

C ,, 
C 

8 

mm w w 0 mm mm Kg 
(in.) (in.} {in.) (lb.) 

HMX6.5 
HMX6.5-C 78,5 x32 x17 High density 

HMX6.5-TC Two Way 
Woofer 165 (6.5) 

..@:_09_J<1.26x067) 
25 (1) 

fluxfernt~ Polypropylene 
150 75 4 1 (2 2) 

HMX6.5-TW Coaxial Tweeter diaphragm 19,7x0x3 
20(0.8) Neodymium 

with UV inhibitors 

HMX6.5-LD 
36(1 .4) (078xOx0.12) 

HMX 6.5-LD-C 

HMX 6.5-LD-TC 

HMX 6.5-LD-TW 

HMX 6.5 S-LD-G / 

HMX 6.5 S-LD-SW 

HMXB 

HMXB-C Woofer 200 (B) 
90x40x20 

32 (1,26) 
High density 

HMXB-TC Two Way 
200 100 4 

{l_:!:i4 x1 .57 XO. 79) flux ferrite_,.., .. - ... Polypropylene 
1,66 (366) 

Coaxial Tweeter diaphragm 19,7 XO X 3 with UV inhibitors 
HMXB-TW 36(1 .4) (0.78xOx0.12) 

20(08) Neodymium 

HMXB-LD 

HMXB-LD-C 

HMXB-LD-TC 

HMXB-LD-TW 

HMXBS-LD-G 

HMX 8 S-LD-SW 

HMS 10 B 

HMS 10 B-C 
Subwoofer 250(10) 

140x60x30 
50(2) 

High density Polypropylene 
5,1 (11.24) 500 250 4 

HMS 10 S-LD-G (5.51 x2.36x1.18) flux ferrite with UV inhibitors 

HMS1054-LD-SW 

HMS10B-C2 

HMS 10 B-2 
Subwoofer 250 (10) 500 250 2 

140x60x30 
50(2) 

High density Polypropylene 
5,1 (11 24) 

HMS 10 S2-LD-G (5.51 x2.36x1.18) flux ferrite with UV inhibitors 

HMS 10 S2-LD-SW 

HMS 12 B2-LD-W 

HMS 12 B2-LD-C 
Subwoofer 300 (12) 1000 500 2 

156x80x40 
65,5(2.6) 

High density Polypropylene 
7,6 (16.8) 

HMS 12 S2-LD-G (6.14x3.15x 1.57) flux ferrite with UV inhib1thors 

HMS 12 52-LD-SW 

HMS 12 B4-LD-W 

HMS 12 B4-LD-C 
Subwoofer 300(12) 1000 500 4 

156x80x40 
65,5(2.6) 

High density Polypropylene 
7,6 (16.8) 

HMS 12 54-LD-G (6.14x3.15x1.57) flux ferrite with UV inh1b1thors 

HMS 12 54-LD-SW 
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Component Size Power Impedance 
handling 
Y I g 

0 0 

mm w w II 
(in .) 

HMX6.5 
HMX 6.5-C 
HMX 6.5-TC Two Way Woofer 165 (6.5) 

150 75 4 
HMX 6.5-TW Coaxial Tweeter diaphragm 
HMX 6.5-LD 36 (1.4) 

HMX 6.5-LD-C 
HMX 6.5-LD-TC 
HMX 6.5-LD-TW 
HMX 6.5 S-LD-G / 
HMX 6.5 S-LD-SW 
HMX 8 
HMX 8-C Woofer 200 (8) 
HMX 8-TC Two Way 200 100 14 Coaxial Tweeter diaphragm 
HMX 8-TW 36 (1 .4) 
HMX 8-LD 
HMX 8-LD-C 
HMX 8-LD-TC 
HMX 8-LD-TW 
HMX 8 S-LD-G 
HMX 8 S-LD-SW 
HMS 1 0  B 
HMS 1 0  B-C Subwoofer 
HMS 10 S-LD-G 

250 (10) 500 250 4 

HMS 10 S4-LD-SW 
HMS 10  B-C2 
HMS 10 B-2 Subwoofer 
HMS 10 S2-LD-G 

250 (10) 500 250 2 

HMS 10 S2-LD-SW 
HMS 12 B2-LD-W 
HMS 1 2  B2-LD-C I 300(12) 
HMS 12 S2-LD-G 5ubwoofer 1000 500 l2 

HMS 12 S2-LD-SW 
HMS 12  B4-LD-W 
HMS 1 2  B4-LD-C Subwoofer HMS 12  S4-LD-G 

300 (12) 1000 500 14 

HMS 12 S4-LD-SW 
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Magnet Size 

mm 
(in.} 

78,5 x 32 x 1 7  
(3 .09x1 .26x0.67) 
19,7 x 0 x 3 
(0. 78 x 0 x 0. 12) 

90 x 40 x 20 
(3.54x1 .57x0.79) 
19,7 x 0 x 3 
(0. 78 x 0 x 0. 1 2) 

140 x60 x30 
(5.51 x 2.36x 1.18) 

1 40 x 60 x 30 
(5.51 x 2.36x1 .18) 

1 56 x80 x 40 
(6.14x 3. 15 x 1 .57) 

1 56 x80 x 40 
(6.14x3.15x1 .57) 

--
Voice Magnet 
Coil 0 

mm 
(in.) 

High density 25 (1) flux ferrite 
20 (0. 8) Neodymium 

32 (1 ,26) High density 
flux ferrite 

20(0 8) Neodymium 

50 (2) High density 
flux fernte 

50 (2) High density 
flux ferrite 

High density 65,5 (2.6) flux ferrite 

65,5 (2.6) High density 
flux ferrite 

Cone Weight 
ofone 

1 component 

Kg 
(lb.) 

Polypropylene 1 (2. 2) with UV inhibitors 

Polypropylene 1,66 (3 .66) with UV inhibitors 

I 

I 

Polypropylene 5,1 (1 1 .24) with UV inhibitors 

Polypropylene 5,1 (11 .24) with UV inhibitors 

Polypropylene 
with UV inhibithors 7,6 (16.8) 

Polypropylene 7,6 (16 8) with UV inhibithors 
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